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Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am  

ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS

GREEK

3455*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.30 g), Tomis mint, posthumous issue c.88-86 B.C., 
obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing 
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, holding Nike 
and resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting against 
right side, to right BASILEWS, to left [L]USIMACOU, QEM 
below arm, TO on throne, trident below in exergue, (cf.
S.6813, M.279, SNG Cop.1091). Even wear and toning with 
traces of mint bloom, some surface roughness, otherwise 
very fine or better, scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2939), with Noble descriptive ticket.

3456*
Mysia, Kyzikos, (C.500-450 B.C.), electrum hekte or 
sixth stater, 8.5mm, (2.70 g), obv. nude male kneeling left, 
holding in his extended right hand a tunny fish by the tail, 
rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.3480; Von Fritze I 112; 
Boston MFA 1488 = Warren 1503; cf. SNG BN 253 [stater]). 
Good very fine, slightly off centre with a small banker's 
mark on obverse. 

$1,200

Ex CNG eSale 386, November 9, 2016 (lot 197) with CNG ticket.

3457*
Lesbos, Mytilene, (c.377-326 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth 
stater, 9mm, (2.52 g), obv. head of Persephone to right, 
wearing grain wreath, rev. bull butting left within linear 
frame, (S.-; Bodenstedt Em. 88; HGC 6, 1014). Good very 
fine, struck on a slightly short flan, rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG eSale 380, August 10, 2016, (lot 229).

3458*
Ionia, uncertain, (c.610-560 B.C.), electrum ninety-sixth 
stater (0.13 g) of the Lydo Milesian standard, obv. figural 
type of uncertain type (lines radiating from a central dot), 
rev. incuse quadripartite punch, (cf.S.3405, cf.Weidauer 123 
[1/24th], Rosen 308 [p.22 Pl.14], Traite -, SNG Kayhan -, 
Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 82 [1997], lot 90] = NAC 
October 7, 2009 [lot 168] realised 400 SFr). Good very fine 
and very rare. 

$500

Ex UBS Basel, Auction Sale, January 27-30, 2004 (lot 5680). Lot includes 
ticket and expanded descriptive text.

3459*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage 
(c.485-420 B.C.), struck in period of Darios I - Xerxes I, 
gold daric, (8.31 g), obv. bearded archer (king?) running to 
the right with transverse spear over shoulder, and bow in 
right hand, rev. oblong punch, (S.4679, Carradice type IIIb 
(early), Group A/B, nos.27, Pl.XIII, BMC Arabia Pl.XXIV, 
26, SNG Cop. 274). Very fine or better and scarce. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics retail with descriptive ticket.

In a slab by NGC, AU, Strike 4/5, Surface 5/5.
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3460*
Kyrenaica, Kyrene, Magas, as Ptolemaic Governor, (c.308-
305 B.C.), gold obol, (0.72 g), obv. head of Zeus Ammon 
to right with ram's horn, rev. female head to right with hair 
rolled up and bound at the top, (BMC -, cf. 215, Naville -, 
cf. 233-4, SNG Copenhagen -). Extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

ROMAN

3461*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 70, (7.26 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP 
CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. COS ITER TR POT 
around, Pax seated left holding branch and caduceus, (S.-, 
RIC 28, BMC 23, Calico 607). Good very fine and scarce. 

$7,000

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts Auction 109, lot 515.

3462*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), gold aureus, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 70, (7.22 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP 
CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Vespasian, in military 
dress, on left, standing left, holding vertical spear in right 
hand and parazonium slanted upward to right in left hand, 
on right, Victory standing left, holding wreath in right hand 
above Vespasian's head and palm frond in left, COS VIII in 
exergue, (S.2250, RIC 935, Calico 624, Biaggi 317). Good 
very fine with a strong portrait, scarce. 

$6,500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Sotheby's 20-6-1979, CNG 7-6-1994.

3463*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), gold aureus, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
96, (7.31 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing to left, holding 
rudder and cornucopiae, (S.3006, RIC 4, Calico 963). Good 
very fine and rare. 

$12,500

Ex Rauch 113, lot 207. Previously UBS 64 (2006), 185 and NAC 95 (2016), 
192.
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3464*
Trajan, (A.D.117-138), gold aureus, Rome Mint, issued 
20 February-circa autumn AD 116, (7.29 g), obv. laureate, 
draped and cuirassed bust of Trajan to right, around IMP 
CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GER DAC PARTHICO, 
rev. around REGNA AD SIGNATA, Trajan, bareheaded 
and in military dress, seated left on sella castrensis set on 
platform on right, holding out right hand, officer standing 
to left and right, the one on left holding spear, below, on the 
ground to left stand three kings, facing Trajan, the foremost 
holding out his right hand to receive a diadem, (S.3103, RIC 
367, Calico 1079). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and 
a rare type. 

$9,000
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Auction 72, lot 571.

3465*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 195, (7.24 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius 
Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP IIII, 
rev. around PART ARAB PART ADIAB, two captives seated 
back to back at the foot of trophy, (S.6215, RIC 55, C.364, 
Calico 2488). Good very fine/nearly extremely fine and 
extremely rare. 

$12,000

In AD 194, Septimius Severus defeated Pescennius Niger, his Syrian rival for 
the imperial purple. Not being a particularly forgiving sort, in the next year 
Severus followed up this victory with a punitive campaign against the local 
kings of Osrhoene and Adiabene who had either openly supported Niger 
or had taken advantage of the upheaval in Syria for their own benefit. The 
campaign was a resounding success. Osrhoene was conquered and much 
of the kingdom was converted into a Roman province although its former 
king, Abgar, was permitted to retain possession of Edessa and its surrounding 
territory. Adiabene was also conquered, but seems to have been left largely 
in the hands of its king who is possibly to be identified with the Narseh 

mentioned in the Chronicle of Arbela. These victories prompted Severus to 
assume the honorific titles of Parthicus Arabicus and Parthicus Adiabenicus. 
While Parthicus Adiabenicus obviously refers to the conquest of the Parthian 
vassal kingdom of Adiabene, Parthicus Arabicus refers to the annexation of 
Osrhoene. The latter had a largely Aramean population that was ruled by the 
Arab Abgarid dynasty, hence the use of Arabicus. Severus' titles appear not 
only on the coinage struck in the aftermath of this early eastern campaign, 
but also on the Arch of Septimius Severus in Rome which was completed in 
203. The present aureus celebrates Severus' campaigns against Osrhoene and 
Adiabene through its trophy type and explanatory reverse legend. It is unclear 
whether it might have been struck from plunder carried back to Rome by the 
victorious Roman army. (courtesy of Numismatica Ars Classica).

3466*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), gold aureus, issued 249-251, 
Rome Mint, (4.08 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust to right 
of Trajan Decius, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS 
AVG, rev. the two Pannoniae, veiled, standing front, turning 
right and left away from one another, each holds standard, 
the one on right raises right hand, around PANNONIAE, 
(S.9360, RIC 21a, C.85, Calico 3295). Slightly uneven flan, 
good very fine and rare. 

$10,000

3467*
Constantine the Great, (A.D. 306-337), gold solidus, 
Treveri (Trier) Mint, issued as Caesar, c.324, (4.41 g), 
obv. laureate head of Constantine II to right, around 
FL CL CONSTANTINVS IVN N C, rev. Constantine II 
standing right holding spear and globe, around PRINCIPI 
IVVENTVTIS, PTR in exergue, (S.-, RIC 447, Depeyrot 
I, 61,31/1). Good very fine/nearly extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$12,500

Ex Hirsch Auction 372, lot 2336. Previously Hess Divo 307, lot 1749 (the 
P.Arnaud Collection). Also M&M Basel 73 (1988, lot 275). Also Naville 8 
(1924), lot 1500 (the C.S.Bement Collection).
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BYZANTINE

3468*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), gold solidus, issue of 492-507, 
Constantinople mint, 10th Officina, (4.46 g), obv. helmeted 
and cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding spear 
and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. Victory 
standing left holding long cross, around VICTORI A AVCCC 
I exergue CONOB, star in right field, (S.3, DOC 3i, SB 3, 
MIBE 4a). Attractive patination with letter highlights, good 
extremely fine, rare. 

$1,400

Ex CNG Triton XX, January 9, 2017 (lot 949) coming from the Goldman 
Collection, purchased from Heritage Auction 3015, 7 September 2011, 
(lot 23393).

Lot includes Triton ticket.

3469*
Constans II, (A.D. 641-668), gold solidus, Constantinople 
Mint, issued 641-646/7, (4.17 g), 10th officina, obv. bust 
facing of Constans beardless, wearing chlamys and crown, 
around dN CONStAN TINUS PP AV, rev. cross potent on 
base and three steps, below CONOBC, around VICTORIA 
AVGU I, (S.939, DOC 2 variety [Officina], MIB 6, cf.BMC 
6-8). Well centred, extremely fine with some mint bloom, 
very scarce. 

$1,000
Ex CNG eSale 294, January 16, 2013 (lot 855). 

Lot includes CNG ticket.

3470*
Constans II with Constantine IV, (641 - 668 A.D.), gold 
solidus, (4.37 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued 
662-667, 8th Officina, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust 
facing of Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed helmet, 
ornamented with cross, Constantine IV on right wearing 
crown with cross on top, around dN .AN.., rev. cross potent 
above three steps, figures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius 
on right, each holding cross on globe, around VICTORIA 
A VGUH, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30g, MIB 31). 
With mint bloom, extremely fine, very scarce. 

$1,200
Ex CNG eSale 271, January 11, 2012 (lot 671).

Lot includes CNG ticket.

3471*
Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius, 
(668-685), gold solidus, (4.27 g), Constantinople mint, Class 
III, issued c.674-681, 1st Officina, obv. three-quarter facing 
bearded bust of Constantine IV, wearing helmet with plume 
and cuirass, holding spear and shield, arounddN C O NUS 
P, rev. cross potent above three steps, between facing figures 
of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, each holding cross 
on globe, around VICTOA AVG Z, in exergue CONOB, 
(S.1156, cf.DOC 8 variety, cf.MIB 7a). Good extremely fine 
minor scratch on obverse, rare. 

$1,200
Ex CNG eSale 314, November 6, 2013 (lot 494).

3472*
John II Comnenus, (1118-1143), gold hyperpyron, 32mm, 
(4.33 g), Constantinople mint, struck 1137-1143, obv. Christ 
enthroned facing, raising hand in benediction and holding 
Gospels, +KE ROHQEI around, rev. John standing facing, 
holding labarum and akakia, being crowned by the Virgin, 
IW/DEC/PO/TH around, above QV, to right MP monogram, 
(S.1940, DOC 3, H, Pl.9, 6-9, BMC 1-2; BN 8-9). Excellent 
metal, nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$1,500
Ex CNG eSale 195 September 10, 2008 (lot 341).

3473*
Andronicus I Comnenus, (1183-1185), electrum aspron 
trachy, 30mm, (4.50 g), Constantinople mint, struck 1183-
1185, obv. The Virgin orans, standing facing on dais, nimbate 
and wearing pallium and maphorium, on her breast nimbate 
head of the infant Christ facing on either side of the Virgin's 
nimbus, +QKE ROHQEI, above MP monogram to left and 
QV to right, rev. Andronicus standing facing on left, Christ 
standing facing crowning the emperor around ANDRONIKW 
to left, [DECPOTH], IC XC either side of Christ, (S.1984 
[550 pounds], DOC 2b, H, Pl.18, 11-12, BMC 3-4; BN 
1-4, Ratto 2167). Flan crack, otherwise about extremely 
fine, very rare. 

$1,200

Ex Jean Elsen Sale 133, 13 September 2014 (lot 382 for 330 euros) previously 
from Baldwin's London September 1988 for 185 pounds. 

Lot includes tickets from both companies.
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3474*
Michael VIII, (1258-1282), gold hyperpyron (scyphate), 
Constantinople mint, (4.09 g), obv. bust of Virgin within 
city walls and six towers, three dots at base either side, no 
control letters, rev. St.Michael presenting kneeling emperor 
Michael to Christ with scroll, (S.2242, Bendall PCPC 4, 
var. type sigla 33, cf.DOC 6). Large flan, weak in places as 
usual, graffiti on reverse, minor flan crack, otherwise very 
fine/good very fine and rare. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 125 (lot 4431, also Sale 101 (lot 3355).

GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS 

3475*
Celtic, Eastern Europe, imitation of Alexander III of 
Macedon, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver tetradrachm (16.09 
g), obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, within 
dotted border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left on throne, 
helmet and monogram in left field, PU monogram below 
throne, to right BASILEW, to left ALEXAND, (cf.S.210, 
Sammlung Lanz 886, CCCBM I -, Gobl OTA 573). Good 
very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102, (lot 4104) and later Sale 120 (lot 2992).

3476*
Celtic, Eastern Europe, Imitation of Philip II of Macedon, 
silver tetradrachm (13.85 g), derivation of regular issue, 
initial phase early 3rd century B.C., struck in Pannonia. obv. 
bearded head of Zeus right, dotted border, rev. horse with 
rider to right, FILIPP OU above, L over torch below, dotted 
border, (S.203, CCCBM I, 4, Gobl OTA 300, cf.Sammlung 
Lanz 359-360). Good fine, scarce. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2990), previously Sale 102, (lot 
4101).

3477*
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by Phokaia), silver 
obol, (c.121 - 82 BC) (0.76 g), obv. youthful male head of 
Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two quarters, 
(S.72, De La Tour 681). Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 122, lot 3018.

3478*
Italy, Etruria, (3rd century B.C.), uncertain mint, AE uncia, 
21mm, (8.53 g), obv. six-spoke wheel, dot in field, rev. head 
of bipennis, in field dot and Etruscan letter, (SNG ANS 50, 
Historia Numorum Italy 59). Toned, attractive green patina, 
very fine and very scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus auction 374, 2003, lot 14.

3479*
Italy, Apulia, Arpi, (c.325-275 B.C.), AE 21, (6.67 g), obv. 
laureate head of Zeus left, rev. Kalydonian boar to right, 
spear above, in exergue [A]RPANWN, (S.569. SNG ANS 
639, SNG France 1228, HN Italy 642, BMC 4). Toned, good 
fine - nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Published C&B Yearbook 2001, 70.

3480*
Italy, Campania, Allifae, (375-350 B.C.), silver litra, (0.70 g), 
obv. laureate bearded head of Glaucus to right, with dolphin 
before, dotted border, rev. Skylla to right, mussel below, (cf.
S.285, Sambon 822-3, SNG Cop. 297, SNG Milan 4-5). 
Toned, very fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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3481*
Italy, Campania, Cales, AE 20, after 268 B.C., (6.55 g), obv. 
head of Athena to left, wearing crested Corinthian helmet, 
rev. CALENO, cock standing to right, star behind, (S.548, 
HN Italy 449, BMC 26, SNG Cop. 322-4, HGC 1, 375); 
Samnium, Compulteria, AE19, (c.265-240 B.C.), (5.95 
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo left, rev. man-headed bull 
standing right, above, Nike flying right, placing wreath on 
bull's head, (S.552, Sambon 1071). Surface pitting, good 
fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin purchased privately, July 1995.

3482*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-300 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.12 g), obv. head of nymph to 
right, bunch of grapes behind, AP monogram before, rev. 
man-headed bull walking to right, crowned by Nike flying 
right, below P, below exergue [NEOPOLITWN], (cf.S.307, 
Sambon 473, SNG ANS 365-6, See Rutter p84, Foggia 
Hoard 42-43). Lightly toned, minor porosity, banker's mark 
on neck, good very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3483*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), 
silver stater or didrachm, (7.36 g), obv. head of nymph 
to right, X behind, rev. man-headed bull walking to right, 
crowned by Nike flying right above, below Q, below exergue 
[NEOPOLITWN], (cf.S.307, Sambon 476, SNG ANS 368, 
[same dies], SNG Cop. 436 [same dies]). Attractive tone, off 
centred on the reverse, a superb eye, and obverse, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine and a scarce symbol. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53, lot 2017.

3484*
Italy Campania, Neapolis, (c.326-300 B.C.), AE 19, (6.50 
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo right, rev. forepart of man-
headed bull walking right, four-pointed star on shoulder, 
[N]EOPOL ITG above, (S.-, SNG ANS 427, SNG Morcom 
138, HN Italy 574). Toned, nearly very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously the Tony Hardy Collection.

3485*
Italy, Campania, Nuceria Alfaterna, AE 16, c.250-225 B.C., 
(2.63 g), obv. young male head to left, wearing diadem, 
rev. hound on the scent to right, Oscan legend 'nuvkrinum 
alafaternum' around. (S.563, HN Italy 610, BMC 1.8, SNG 
ANS 561-2, Sambon 1015). Dark green tone, nearly very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stacks Coin Galleries lot 67, (part). Published in C&B Yearbook 
2001, p.71.

3486*
Italy, Campania, Phistelia, (380-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.49 
g), obv. bust of male head three quarter face to right, rev. 
Oscan legend, barley corn between mussel-shell and dolphin, 
(S.316, BMC 4-6, Rutter p. 180, Ia, HN Italy 613, SNG ANS 
567-578, SNG Lloyd 87, SNG France 1117-1128). Deeply 
toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3487*
Italy, Campania, Phistelia, (310-300 B.C.), silver obol, (0.47 
g), obv. head of female three quarter facing left, wearing 
necklace, rev. lion at bay to left, star above, serpent below, 
(S.-, SNG ANS 590, Sambon 845, SNG Munchen 40, HN 
Italy 619). Lightly toned, mild surface roughness, very fine 
and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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3488*
Italy, Lucania, Velia, (c.300-280 B.C.), silver nomos, 
stater or didrachm, (7.43 g), obv. head of Athena to right, 
wearing Attic helmet, AH behind, rev. lion walking to right, 
UELHTON in exergue, P below lion, corn ear above, (cf.
S.454, Williams 481 see dies O239/R338, SNG ANS 1381). 
Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M Auction 17, lot 8.

3489*
Italy, Lucania, Poseidonia, (c.480-450 B.C.), silver nomos, 
stater or didrachm, (7.48 g), obv. Poseidon, naked but for 
chlamys over shoulder, advancing brandishing trident, 
POM[ES] before, rev. bull walking to left, all within shallow 
incuse square, above EMOP (retrograde), (cf. S.424, SNG 
Cop.1278-9, SNG ANS 652). Hammered on edge, edge 
porosity and flaking, otherwise good fine, and very scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 59, lot 1789.

3490*
Italy, Lucania, Paestum, 210 B.C., AE sextans, (2.43 g), obv. 
head of Ceres to right, wearing corn-wreath, two pellets 
behind, rev. forepart of boar to right, above PAIS two pellets 
below, (cf.S.633, HN Italy 1193, SNG ANS 760). Green 
patina, some light porosity, very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 61, lot 1.

3491*
Italy, Lucania, Paestum, (c.30 B.C.), AE semis, (2.57 g), obv. 
female head to right, around on left traces of MINEIA M.F., 
rev. two storey building around across P S upper floors, S C 
lower floors, dotted border, (S.-, SNG ANS 802, HN 1258, 
Sallusto 475); another similar, (2.92 g); AE uncia, (218-201 
B.C.), 2.35 g), obv. head of Artemis right, bow and quiver 
over shoulder, rev. grain ear, [PAIS] upward to right, pellet 
over kerykeion to left. Toning, nearly fine - nearly very fine 
and rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin purchased Seaby February 1980.

3492*
Italy, Calabria, Taras, (235-228 B.C.), silver stater, (6.45 
g), obv. naked boy horseman on stationary horse to right, 
below FILO KLHC in two lines, dolphin below to right, 
monograms to left and right in field, rev. Taras astride a 
dolphin to left, holding a rhyton and trident, to right two 
amphorae, [TA] PAS below, (cf.S.374, Vl.954, SNG ANS 
1255 same dies). Extremely fine. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2046).

3493*
Italy, Bruttium, The Brettii, (c.214-211 B.C.), AE15 or 
quartuncia, (2.26 g), obv. Bust of Amphitrite left, wearing 
crab shell as helmet, rev. Crab viewed from the top, BRET 
[TI]WN around,(cf.S.707, BMC 1.108, SNG ANS 120). Dark 
green toning, good very fine or better and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Glendinigs lot 79 (part).
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3494*
Italy, Bruttium, Kaulonia, (c.500-480 B.C.), silver third 
nomos (2.58 g), obv. Apollo advancing right, holding branch, 
small daimon running right on Apollo's left arm, to right, 
stag standing right, head reverted, KAVLO to left upwards, 
rev. incuse of obverse, but no daimon, (S.253, Noe, Caulonia, 
204-5, BMC 15, Rhousopoulos 210, HN Italy 2039). Surface 
pitting, very fine and rare. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously MM 1988 Aucktion 17, lot 21.

3495
Sicily, Akragas, (c.450 B.C.), cast AE trias, cone shape, (13.01 
g), obv. eagle standing to left, rev. crab, underside four dots, 
(cf.S.1020, CNS 1, BMC p.23, 1-2); together with Caria, 
Kalymna, (300-190 B.C.), AE two chalkos, 12mm, (1.99 
g), obv. veiled mae head right wearing aclose fitting helmet, 
rev. wreath of laurel below [K]AL[Y], (S.4982, BMC 31-36, 
SNG Cop. 611). Both fine - very fine and rare. (2)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 124 (lot 2958) and previously from I.S. Wright, 
1996 for the first coin, second coin with descriptive ticket.

3496*
Sicily, Himera, (c.420-407 B.C.), AE reduced tetras, 12mm, 
(1.09 g), obv. three-quarter facing head of nymph, head 
turned slightly left, rev. scallop shell; four pellets above, (S.-; 
CNS I pg. 45, 37; SNG ANS -; SNG Morcom 602; Laffaille 
152; HGC, 2, 483 [R2]). Good very fine with dark green 
patina, very rare. 

$300

Ex David Herman Collection, CNG eSale 148, September 20, 2006 (lot 
108), from Classical Numismatic Group E64, lot 47 and David Freedman 
Collection, CNG eSale 64, May 7, 2003 (lot 47) where it realised 
$360US. 

Lot includes the CNG tickets.

3497*
Sicily, Thermai Himeraiai, (struck late second - early first 
century B.C.), AE 25mm (9.40 g), obv. bearded head of 
Herakles to right, wearing lion's skin headdress, club over 
shoulder, rev. turreted and veiled female standing left, 
right hand outstretched holding phiale, left hand holding 
cornucopiae, QEP-MA across, downwards on right 
IMEPAIA, (S.-, CNS I p. 120, 19; SNG ANS 191; SNG 
Morcom -, HGC 2, 1617 [R2]). Fine, dark green attractive 
patina, very rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection, CNG eSale 139, May 10, 2006 (lot 64), previously from 
the Tony Hardy Collection. Lot includes CNG ticket.

3498*
Thrace (Black Sea Area), Apollonia Pontika, (400-350 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (2.87 g), obv. laureate head of Gorgoneion 
facing, rev. anchor, A to left, crayfish to right of anchor, 
(S.1657, SNG BMC 160-1, BMC 11 [Mysia]). Lightly toned, 
good very fine. 

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4258 (part). Previously

Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail 
sale. With ticket.

3499*
Thrace (Black Sea Area), Apollonia Pontika, (3) (400-
350 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.86 g), obv. laureate head of 
Gorgoneion facing, rev. anchor, A to left, crayfish to right 
of anchor, (S.1657, SNG BMC 160-1, BMC 11 [Mysia]). 
Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4258 (part). Previously Dr. V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail sale. With 
ticket.

3500*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
drachm (Sear stater), (5.70 g), obv. two young male heads 
facing, side by side, right upright, left inverted, rev. ISTPIH 
(sic) above sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to left, which 
it attacks with its beak, below dolphin DI, (cf.S.1669, Pick 
440, SNG BMC -, SNG Stancomb -, cf.SNG Cop,198, Dima 
table III, Group IV, subgroup VII no.3, [R] and dates 280 
- 256/5 B.C., HGC 3, 1803). Attractively toned, extremely 
fine, rare variety. 

$600

Ex Del Parker, USA on March 25, 2001 and previously from Dmitry Markov 
from a Black Sea hoard, lot includes very detailed collector's description.

3501*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
drachm (Sear stater), (5.05 g), obv. two young male heads 
facing, side by side, right inverted, left upright, rev. STPHI 
(sic), sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to left, which it 
attacks with its beak, below eagle tail Q, (cf.S.1669, cf.SNG 
BMC 233, SNG Stancomb 142, Dima table I, group IV, 
subgroup III no.10, [R2] and dates 340/330 - 313 B.C., 
HGC 3, 1801). Attractively toned, extremely fine, very rare 
variety. 

$600

Ex Del Parker, USA on March 25, 2001 and previously from Dmitry Markov 
from a Black Sea hoard, lot includes very detailed collector's description.
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3502*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
drachm (Sear stater), (5.57 g), obv. two young male heads 
facing, side by side, right inverted, left upright, rev. ISTPHI 
(sic), sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to left, which it 
attacks with its beak, below eagle tail B, (cf.S.1669, SNG 
BMC 229 [same obverse die], Pick 426, SNG Stancomb 139-
140, HGC 3, 1801). Attractively toned, nearly extremely 
fine, rare variety. 

$500

Ex Del Parker, USA on March 25, 2001 and previously from Dmitry Markov 
from a Black Sea hoard c.2000.

A similar example in this sale has the heads opposite to that above.

3503*
Moesia Inferior, Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (4.47 g), 
obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, left inverted, 
right upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to right on dolphin to 
left, which it attacks with its beak, below dolphin monogram 
DI, (cf.S.1669; SNG BMC 242, cf.SNG Cop.118, Pick 439). 
Toned, good very fine. 

$250

Ex Malter Galleries, (California), June 23, 2001 (lot 235 part). The curious 
obverse type has been variously interpreted as representing the Dioskouri, 
the rising and setting sun and the supposed two branches of the Danube 
(or Ister) river. See Numismatic Chronicle 1970 the article by J.G.F. Hind 
"Istrian Faces and the River Danuube, the type of the Silver Coins of Istria" 
(Pp.7-17).

A similar example in this sale has the heads opposite to the above.

3504*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
trihemiobol (quarter stater Sear), (1.09 g), obv. two young 
male heads facing, side by side, left upright, right inverted, 
rev. ISTPIH above sea-eagle standing to left on dolphin to 
left, which it attacks with its beak, below dolphin D, and Q 
below eagle tail, (S.1670, Pick -, SNG BMC -, SNG Stancomb 
-, SNG Cop. -, Dima table III, Group IV, subgroup III, [R] 
and dates 340/330 - 313 B.C., HGC 3, 1806). Attractively 
toned, nearly extremely fine, extremely rare variety. 

$200

Ex Numismatik Lanz, Munich, Auction 102, 28 May 2001 (lot 87). This coin 
the only recorded example of these letters in Coin Archives (illustrated),

3505*
Thrace, Maroneia, silver tridrachm (16.23g), c.386-347 
B.C., under the Magistrate, Megakleos, obv. Head of young 
Dionysos left, wearing ivy-wreath,. rev. MAPONI / TEWN 
- EP - MEGAK - LEOS, grape vine with four bunches of 
grapes, leaves and tendrils, all within linear square, (S.-, 
Schonert-Geiss 390, cf.Boston 812, HGC 3, 1532, [R2]). 
Nearly very fine and very rare, high relief with old grey 
tone. 

$1,400

Ex Freeman & Sear, Mail Bid Sale 12, October 28, 2005, (lot 97).

Only three coins of this type in Coin Archives, all in similar condition, 
Goldberg Feb. 2, 2021 (lot 1011) realised US$2300; another at Numismatik 
Naumann Auction 88, 5 April 2020 (lot 47) realised 2600 Euros.

3506*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos. (305-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.71 g), Lampsakos mint, struck 297/6-282/1 
B.C., obv. diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with 
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros seated left, left arm 
resting on shield, spear behind, to inner left, KA monogram 
above crescent, to right BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, 
(S.6814, Thompson 60; M.396; SNG France 2545, Weber 
2725 similar dies, HGC 3.2 1750b). Toned, extremely fine 
with minor surface pitting, rare with these symbols. 

$2,000

Ex Dr Hugh Preston of Canberra collection June 23, 2003 with his ticket, 
previousy from Spink & Son, London with their ticket.

3507*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm (17.04 g), Sardes mint, issued 297/6-287/6 281 
B.C., obv. diademed head of the deified Alexander right, 
wearing horn of Ammon, rev, Athena seated left, holding 
Nike and spear, to right and left BASILEWS LUSIMACOU 
complex monogram to left, DK monogram in exergue, (cf.
S.6814, SNG Ash. 373, Thompson 86, SNG Cop. 1119, 
Armanek Hoard 806-810 [p.81], Muller 407). Toned, good 
very fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich, Auction Sale 159-162, October 16, 2007(lot 
1191) with their ticket.
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3508*
Thrace, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
issued after 281 B.C., Cius Mint, (17.01 g), obv. Diademed 
head of Alexander the Great right wearing horn of Ammon, 
rev. Athena enthroned to left. holding Nike and resting left 
arm on shield; transverse spear resting against right side, on 
right BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACO[U],����������������������     to far left vertical 
club, MHY monogram to left, bow in case and AG monogram 
in exergue, (cf.S.6814, Thompson -, M.413, Mektepini 160-
162). Bright. nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics retail trade with extensive ticket previously from 
CNG Mail bid Sale 63, May 21, 2003 (lot 284) with their ticket. Type not 
present in Meydancikkale Hoard or the Armenak Hoard.

3509*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.06 g), Byzantium mint, late style of that 
issued c.150 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with 
diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, 
supporting Nike, spear behind, monogram of LWOF left 
and BY on throne, trident below, to right BASILEWS to left 
LUSIMACOU,���������������������������������������������        (cf.S.6816, De Callatay Group 3 obverse die 
D25/?, Thompson -, Muller 194). Toned, extremely fine and 
extremely rare. 

$1,800

Ex CNG Auction, Sale 36, December 5, 1995 coming from the Jay P. Dawley 
Collection. 

An extraordinary issue on a large flan, not in any of the published 
sources.

3510*
Thrace, kings of, Rhoemetalkes I, (11 B.C.- 12 A.D.), AE 
22, (9.12 g), obv. jugate heads of Rhoemetalces and his wife, 
to right, the king wears diadem, border of dots, around 
BASIL[EWS ROIMHTAL]KOY rev. head of Augustus to 
right, border of dots, around KAISAROS SEBASTOU, (S.-, 
SNG Cop. 1188, RPC 1711, Youroukova 204); Kings of 
the Bosporos, Queen Gepaepyris, (A.D.37/8-38/9), AE 25, 
(9.04 g), obv. diademed and draped bust to right, rev. head 
of Aphrodite Apatura to right, wearing kalathos and veil, IB 
(mark of value) to left, (RPC 1907, MacDonald 306, Frolova 
& Ireland pl. 47, 2-3, Anokhin 326, SNG Copenhagen 25-
26). First coin with attractive green patina, good very fine 
and scarce; second with brown patina, fine and rare. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.First coin previously CNG Auction 310, lot 
205. Second coin Romanorum Dec 2012, lot 29.

3511*
Macedon, Terone, (500-480 B.C.), silver tetrobol or sixth 
stater, (2.03 g), obv. bunch of grapes on oinochoe to right 
in dotted circle, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (cf.S.1291, 
Hardwick Pl.29, 6, SNG ANS 748). Porous surface, very 
fine/fine, rare. 

$100

Ex George Mihailuk Collection and from M.R.Roberts 25.2.2006, from 
Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (2993).

3512*
Macedon, Perdikkas II, (451-413 B.C.), silver tetrobol 
13mm, (1.96 g), light Macedonian standard, Aigai Mint, 
struck c. 450-413 B.C., obv. horse stepping right, rev. crested 
helmet right in single linear square within shallow incuse 
square, (S.1487, Raymond Group IV, Series 1, SNG ANS 
37ff, HGC 3, 782 [R2]). Very fine/good fine, very rare. 

$300

Ex Fred Shore, USA dealer c.1995 with his priced ticket ($225).
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3513*
Macedon, kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.35 g), Pella mint, period IIa, issued c.348/7-
343/2 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, rev. naked 
youth or small man (Philip II), on horseback to right, holding 
long palm branch, corn ear to right below, above FILIP 
POU. (cf.S.6680, Le Rider 163 [pl,7, p.24 obv. die D98, 
reverse R133], cf.Muller 245, SNG ANS 374). In high relief, 
nearly very fine with two test cuts on reverse, very rare. 

$400

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 28, Octiber 9, 2001 (lot 1023 part); previously 
from the Paeonian Hoard sold by Sotheby's London, April 16, 1969 (lot 9 
part) and was sold to Marston for £24, coin includes ticket and was regarded 
as a contemporary copy. Le Rider notes 5 examples of this type. Lot incluudes 
collector's detailed flip.

3514*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.65 g), Mesembria mint, issued c.250-175 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
[B]ASILEWS to right, [A]LEXANDROU to left, Corinthian 
helmet to right above foot, LA under throne, (cf.S.6713, 
Price 1029, BMC -, M.-). Nearly extremely fine, interesting 
style and very scarce. 

$500

3515*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.17 g), Lampsacus mint, issued c.310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, Pegasus forepart left, AI below throne, 
to right ALEXANDR[OU]. (cf.S.6730, Price 1385, BMC 
1385a-c, M.607, SNG Cop.886, SNG Greece 579-581). 
Toned, good very fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 70, July 7, 2002 (lot 906).

3516*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.20 g), Lampsacus mint, issued c.310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, Pegasus forepart left, AI below throne, to 
right ALEXANDR[OU]. (cf.S.6730, Price 1427, ADN Series 
II XVI). Toned, extremely fine. 

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 36 (lot 1582).

3517*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.22 g), Abydus mint, issued c.323-317 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, tuny fish to left, monogram below 
throne, to right ALEXANDR[OU]. (cf.S.6730, Price 1513, 
BMC 1513, M.-, SNG Cop.-, SNG Greece -). Bright, good 
very fine. 

$300
Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale, December 9, 1992 (lot 642).

3518*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.27 g), Abydos? Mint, Antigonos I 
Monophthalmos, struck as Strategos of Asia, issued c.310-
301 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, mongram to left, monogram below 
throne, to right ALEXANDR[OU], (cf.S.6730, Price 1528, 
Muller 1618, SNG Copenhagen 994). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 33, lot 1140.

3519*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.10 g), Magnesia mint, issued c.319-305 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, P/B to left, monogram below throne, to 
right ALEXANDROU. (cf.S.6730, Price 1960, BMC 1960, 
M.786). Toned, Bright, good very fine. 

$300

Ex Fred Shore, USA at the New York Coin Show, January 18, 2003.
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3520*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.25 g), Teos mint, issued c.323-319 B.C., obv. head 
of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with dotted border, 
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, palm with fillets to left, spear head in exergue, to 
right ALEXANDR[OU]. (cf.S.6730, Price 2259, BMC 2259, 
M.(564), SNG Cop.-, SNG Greece -). Toned, fine. 

$120
Ex CNG private purchase December 2, 1998.

3521*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), AE 
18 (5.34 grams), Uncertain Macedonian mint (Amphipolis 
mint?), issued 336-323 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. above D, a club 
and monogram AN above, ALEXANDROU between, bow 
and bowcase above, club to right below, star in exergue, (cf.
S.6739, cf.Price 272, SNG Greece II Alpha Bank 713 [star 
above], cf.SNG Cop 1043). Extremely fine, rare. 

$100

Ex CNG Triton Sale X, January 9-10 2007 (lot 1499 part), includes collector's 
detailed ticket.

3522*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), AE 
17, (5.16 g), Uncertain Macedonian mint (Amphipolis), 
issued c.325-310 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. above B A, above 
a bow and quiver, below a club to left, in exerque a branch 
to left, (S.6742, Price 377, BMC 377a-e, SNG Cop. 1028, 
Hunterian 334). Delightful brown patina, extremely fine/ 
good very fine, rare. 

$100

Ex CNG Triton Sale X, January 9-10 2007 (lot 1499 part), includes collector's 
detailed ticket.

3523*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-317 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.14 g), Sardes mint, issued c.323-319 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, TI over star to left, to right FILIPPOU. 
(cf.S.6750, Price P88, BMC P88, M.(P34), SNG Cop.-, SNG 
Greece -). Toned, good very fine, obverse off centred. 

$200
Ex CNG private purchase December 2, 1998.

3524*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.10 g), Sardes Mint, issued c.323-319 B.C., obv. 
head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus seated 
on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, bee in left field, 
A and dot under throne FILIP[POU] to right, (cf.S.6751, 
Price P104, BMC P104a-c, M.P72). Toned, surface pitting, 
nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection.

Previously Hertiage Auction 231634, lot 64010.

3525*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.13 g), Babylon Mint, issued c.323-317 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
M to left, LU below throne, to right FILIPPO[U], below 
[BA]SILE[WS], (cf.S.6749, Price P181, BMC P181a-f, 
M.P99). Lightly toned, very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4258 (part). Previously Dr. V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail sale. With 
ticket.

3526*
Macedon, Kings of Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes, (306-
283 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Pella Mint, (struck c.293-292 
B.C.), (17.08 g), obv. Nike standing left on prow of galley 
left, blowing trumpet and cradling stylis, rev. BA-SILEW-S 
below, DHMHTRIOU to right, Poseidon Pelagaios standing 
left, throwing trident, chlamys over left arm, D to left and 
monogram to right, (cf.S.6762, Newell 72, HGC 3.1 1012e). 
Traces of irridescent toning, good very fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex CNG retail purchase with their ticket purchased c.2000. comes with 
CNG ticket.
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3527*
Macedon, Demetrios I Poliorketes, (306-283 B.C.), silver 
drachm, 17mm, (4.05 g), Ephesos mint, struck c.301-295 
B.C., obv. diademed head to right of Demetrios, with bull's 
horn, rev. below BASI and DEMHTRIOU, Poseidon advancing 
left, brandishing trident; complex monogram to left, ivy leaf 
to inner right, (S.6766 £550], Newell 57; SNG Alpha Bank -; 
Pozzi 967; Boston MFA Supp. 51 [same obverse die]). Fine, 
light scuff on obverse. 

$750

Ex CNG eSale 115, May 25, 2005, (lot 19). 

This type is a very rare portrait drachm depicting Demetrios.

3528*
Macedon, Kingdom of Demetrios Poliorketes, (294 - 
Autumn 288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.08 g), Pella in 
Macedon mint, c.290-289 B.C., obv. diademed and horned 
head of Demetrios to right, rev. Poseidon standing to left, 
holding trident, right foot on rock, to right BASILEWS, to 
left DHMHTRIOU, monograms extreme left and right, (cf.
S.6764 [£650], Newell 85 [obverse die LXX, reverse die 
- [not illustrated], BM London [2 of variety]). Bright, good 
very fine and rare type. 

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3097) and previously from CNG January 
20, 2006, with priced ticket.

3529*
Macedon, Kingdom of Demetrios Poliorketes, (294 - Autumn 
288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.15 g), Amphipolis 
mint, c.289-288 B.C., obv. diademed and horned head of 
Demetrios to right, rev. Poseidon standing to left, holding 
trident, right foot on rock, to right BASILEWS, to left 
DHMHTRIOU, monograms extreme left and right, (cf.S.6764 
[£650], Newell Series VI, type 120 No.227, [dies CXV/227, 
cf. Pl.XII, 2 [same obverse die]). Bright, harshly cleaned, 
otherwise very fine and rare type. 

$750

Ex Freeman & Sear, private purchase December 4, 2003 with collector and 
dealer tickets in a flip.

3530*
Macedon, Philip V, (221-179 B.C), silver didrachm, Pella 
or Amphipolis mint, (8.41 g) issued c.200-179 B.C., obv. 
Diademed head to right, rev. club to right, BASILEWS 
FILIPPOU above and below, monogram in upper field 
and DI and SI monogram to right in lower field; all within 
oak wreath; trident to outer left, (S.6792, Boston MFA 
718; Mamroth, Philip, 22; HGC 3.1, 1059). Slight uneven 
patination on reverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Freeman & Sear, December 3, 1999 as a private purchase.

3531*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Perseus, (179-168 B.C.), reduced Attic 
standard, silver tetradrachm, (14.47 g), Amphipolis Mint, 
issued 178-168 B.C., obv. laureate bearded head of Perseus to 
right, rev. eagle, wings open standing on thunderbolt, BASI 
LEWS above, PER SEWS below, monograms QE above, AY 
monogram to right of eagle, AN monogram below eagle legs, 
all within a oak-wreath beneath which is a plow, (S.6804, 
SNG Cop. -, Ash-, Fitz.-, Weber -, McLean -, Hunterian -, 
A.Mamroth 25 [ZfN. 1928], HG 3, 1094). Lightly toned, 
obverse nearly extremely fine with an attractive portrait, 
reverse good very fine with surface corrosion, a rare group 
of monograms. 

$800

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 94, lot 27.

3532*
Macedon, as Roman protectorate, (c.90-75 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.53 g), Thessalonica Mint, obv. head of 
Alexander the Great to right, with horn of Ammon and 
flowing hair, MAKEDONWN, Q behind, rev. AESILLAS / 
Q above, club between money chest and quaestor's chair, 
all within olive wreath, (S.1463, BMC 81-83, cf.SNG Von 
Post 50-1). Grey tone, reasonably well centred, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$700
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3533*
Thessaly, Larissa, (405/0-370 B.C.), silver drachm, (6.07 
g), obv. facing head of nymph Larissa three-quarter to left, 
hair in ampyx [inscribed [GEU] border of dots, rev. horse 
standing to right, preparing to lie down, below horse LI 
and below ground line LARISAI, (cf.S.2120, BCD Thessaly 
II 205 [same dies], Lorber 'Early Facing Heads Drachms..' 
Florilegium Numismaticum, 1992', Group 2, head type 14, 
dies obv. 32, rev.1,HGC 4, 434). Very fine, struck on an 
irregular flan, rare. 

$500

Ex CNG eSale 416 March 18, 2018 (lot 123) previously from the BCD 
Collection, acquired October 1988 for $400US, with his photos and CNG 
and his ticket.

3534*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.380-350 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.84 
g), obv. the hero Thessalos to left with chlamys flying from 
him, restraining bull by hands his petasos falling to ground 
below, line border, rev. bridled horse prancing to left, LARI/
SAIA above in two lines, (cf.S.2111, Lorber p.24 Group 
III L, Pl.IV,3, BCD Thessaly II 370.2 (same dies), HGC 4, 
422 [same dies, R2]). Toned, very fine/ good very fine and 
very rare. 

$800

Ex CNG eSale 406, September 27, 2017 (lot 241) from the BCD Collection, 
previously bought in 1996 for 200 SFr. with CNG and BCD tickets and 
photos.

3535*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (365-356 
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.14 g), obv. facing head of nymph 
Larissa three-quarter to right, rev. horse grazing to right, 
above LARII, (cf.S.2124, cf.Thessaly II 281, cf.Lorber 1992 
3.2b [This Coin], HGC 4, 430). Very fine with obverse flan 
flaw. 

$300

Ex BCD Collection, previously from Sotheby's New York, 9th December 
1993 (lot 119 part), from the Athena Fund.

3536*
Thesaly, Thessalian League, (Mid-late 1st century B.C.), 
AE dichalkon or Obol, 22mm, (6.41 g), in the names of 
Magistrates Philokrates, Italos, and Petraios, obv. Helmeted 
bust of Athena right, wearing aegis; FILOKRA - TOUS, 
rev. Athena Itonia standing left, holding crowning Nike 
and shield, with spear at side; ITALOY across upper field, 
QESSA/LWN right and left, PETRAIOS in exergue, (S.-, 
Burrer p. 62; Rogers 59; BCD Thessaly II 907.2, HGC 4, 
227 [S]). Good very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 325, April 23, 2014 (lot 2) from the BCD Collection. Lot 
includes CNG ticket.

3537*
Akarnania, Anactorium, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver stater, 
(8.47 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, AN monogram below, 
rev. head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, AN 
monogram behind, tripod behind, (S.2249, Calciati 23, 
Cammann [NN&M] 53 No.130 [p.118-9], SNG Cop.284, 
BMC 27 [Pl.7], HGC 4, 755). Toned, nearly extremely fine 
and rare, with a nice pedigree. 

$800

Ex Superior Coin and Stamp Auctions, December 10, 1988 (lot 1920) coming 
from the Moreira Sale Part 2, previously from the Helbing Sale December 
9, 1932 (lot 645), illustrated and sold for 23 marks. 7o

3538*
Acarnania, Anactorion (Colony of Corinth), (320-280 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.26 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying 
to right AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena to right in 
Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, tripod and magistrate's 
name EYAN above head, to left ithyphallic herm facing to 
right, (S.2249, Calciati 55, Cahn Sale (1933) lot 284, HGC 
4, 765). Good very fine, very rare. 

$700

Ex Ponterio & Associates, New York Auction Sale, January 16, 2004 (lot 
403).
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3539*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (400-330 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.45 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to 
right L below, rev. head of Athena to right Corinthian helmet 
over a leather cap, with caduceus behind and L behind head, 
(cf.S.2274, Calciati 92 [p.415-6], BMC 57-58, Cammann 
[NN&M 53] No.67, Bab. [Pl.CCLXXV, 0, HGC 4, 823). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine and a scarce variant. 

$800

Ex Glendining's London. June 6, 1991 (lot 573) coming from the Willis 
Collection, previously from the Taffs Collection, with Willis Collection 
ticket.

3540*
Acarnania, Leucas (Colony of Corinth), (390-375 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.50 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying 
to left, L below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian 
helmet over a leather cap, L[E]U around, three olive leaves 
around, (cf.S.2277, Calciati 74 [p.410], BMC 40 [p.128, 
Pl.35, 8], BCD Akarnania 202, SNG Cop. -, HGC 4, 822). 
Dark patination, nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$800

Ex Munzen & Medaillen, Auction Sale 9, October 4-5, 2001 (lot 211).

3541*
Acarnania, Leucas (Colony of Corinth), (c.350-300 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.51 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying 
to left,  L  below, rev. Athena to left wearing over leather cap 
a Corinthian helmet, with L and caduceus behind, (S.2277, 
Pegasi 82-3 [p.413], BMC 51). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 905).

3542*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (320-280 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.59 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to 
left L below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian helmet 
over a leather cap, with anchor behind and API behind head, 
(cf.S.2282, Calciati 146 [p.415-6], BMC 103-4, Cammann 
[NN&M 53] No.57, Bab. [Pl.CCLXXVI, 10, HGC 4, 823). 
Extremely fine, trace of mint bloom, a scarce variant. 

$800

3543*
Akarnania, Thyrrheion, (320-280 B.C.), silver stater, 22mm, 
(8.02 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, QU below, rev. head of 
Athena to left, wearing plain Corinthian helmet, across Q 
U, behind Boeotian shield, (cf.S.2301; Calciati 22 [p.518], 
Cammann NN&M 53, No.110 [Pl.IX], BCD Akarnania 370 
var.; SNG Cop.412, BMC 15-17, HGC 4, 919). Toned, flat 
in places, good very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex CNG 12 December 1995 and Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 56 (lot 
1842).

3544*
Boiotia, Tanagra, (479-475 B.C.), silver drachm (6.20 g), 
obv. Boiotian shield wth horizontal T facing inwards in one 
opening, rev. incuse square with Maltese cross pattern, in 
relief T in two opposing incuse sections, (S.1808, BCD 250 
[Triton IX same dies], Head 'Boeotia' p.16, BMC 6, SNG 
Cop.217). Toned, nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex BCD Collection, from BCD Sale CNG Triton IX, New York, January 
10, 2006 (lot 622f part illustrated), previously from Alan Davisson's Mail 
Bid Sale No.3, 3rd May 1994 (lot 34).

Lot includes detailed collector's ticket.

3545*
Boiotia, Tanagra, (387-375 B.C.), silver stater (11.85 g), obv. 
Boiotian shield, rev. forepart of horse springing to right, its 
neck bound with laurel wreath, in field to left T and to right 
A, (S.2450, BCD 265 [Triton IX same dies and dates early-
mid 4th century], Head 'Boeotia' p.52, BMC 29). Toned, 
good very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$2,500

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 54, June 14, 2000 (lot 576 illustrated), previously 
from the New York Auction II, December 2, 1999 (lot 80 illustrated and 
realised $1250 + 15% US and earlier ex. B.Peus Nachfolger Frankfurt Sale 
292, 1977 (lot 505 illustrated).

Lot includes detailed collector's ticket. "Munzkunde"p.181 thinks the 
garland may be celebrating a victory in a chariot race or other competition 
involving horses.
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3546*
Boiotia, Tanagra, (eary 4th century B.C.), silver obol (0.89 g), 
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. forepart of horse springing to left, 
in field to left T before horse and to right A, (S.2451, BCD 
270a [Triton IX], Head 'Boeotia' p.52, BMC 40). Toned, 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$250
Ex BCD Collection, CNG Triton IX Sale, January 10, 2006 (lot 270a 
illustrated), previously from the Munzen & Medaillen Fixed Price list 449 
October 1982 (item 152).

Lot includes detailed collector's tickets.

3547*
Boiotia, Thebes, (425-400 B.C.), silver stater (12.095 g), 
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in incuse square with 
ivy leaf hanging from left handle, across field to left Q and 
to right E, (cf.S.2384, BCD 389 [Triton IX p.76], Head 
'Boeotia' p.36 Class gamma, BMC 74). Toned, good very 
fine and very rare. 

$1,500
Ex Baldwin's Auction 31, October 14, 2002 (lot 26 illustrated).

The BCD example realised $1400US Jan.10. 2006 (Triton IX) (lot 389). Lot 
includes detailed collector's ticket.

3548*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater (12.17 g), 
Theot[i] magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in 
incuse concave field, across field to left QE and to right O[T], 
(cf.S.2398, BCD 546 [Triton IX p.102 suggests after 363 
B.C.], Head 'Boeotia' p.65, Hepworth D2.1 No.60 on list, 
BMC -). Lightly toned, slightly off centred, nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$1,200
Ex CNG private sale, previously from BCD Colletion, November 11, 
2001. 

Hepworth believes from its rarity 6 to 20 examples known. Lot includes 
detailed collector's ticket.

3549*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater (11.06 g), 
Hism[e] magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in 
concave field, grapes on branch above, across field to left 
H/S and to right I/M, (cf.S.2398, BCD 519 [Triton IX p.98], 
Head 'Boeotia' -, Hepworth C No.55 on list). Bright, well 
centred, nearly extremely very fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG private sale, previously from BCD Colletion, November 11, 
2001. 

Hepworth believes from its rarity 6 to 20 examples known. Lot includes 
detailed collector's ticket.

3550*
Boiotia, Thebes, (Circa 395-338 B.C.), silver stater (11.94 g), 
Klee[s] Magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora with 
thymiaterion in field to right, across fields KL [inverted A] 
- EE all within concave circle, (cf.S.2398, Myron Hoard [Pl.
E, 4 same reverse die], BCD 505 [same dies], Hepworth B2 
No.65, SNG Cop. 342 [same reverse die], HGC 4, 1331). 
Toned, good very fine, slightly off centred, obverse in high 
relief and rare. 

$800

Ex CNG Auction Sale 75, September 19, 2001 (lot 436)). With extensive 
detailed collector's description ticket with flip.

3551*
Boiotia, Federal Coinage, uncertain mint probably Thebes, 
(395-340 B.C.), silver hemidrachm or triobol (2.55 g), obv. 
Boiotian shield, rev. kantharos, club above to left, B OI below 
all within concave incuse square with curved edge, (S.2396, 
BCD 29 [Triton IX p.18], Head 'Boeotia' p.55, SNG Cop. 
173, BMC 3274). Lightly toned, very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Coin Galleries Auction Sale, December 10, 2001 (lot 2512 part). Lot 
includes detailed collector's ticket.

3552*
Euboia, Chalkis, (c.338-308 B.C.), silver drachm, 18mm, 
(3.58 g), obv. head of nymph Chalkis to right, rev. eagle 
right with wings displayed, holding serpent in talons, to left, 
ZH monogram, below L A X, (S.2463, Picard Emission 8 
(Vs37/Rao); BCD Euboia 139; SNG Cop. -; HGC 4, 1463). 
Toned, good very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex BCD Collection, CNG eSale 153 November 29, 2006 (lot 33), previously 
from the W.P. Wallace Collection. Lot includes BCD and CNG tickets.

3553*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.56 g), 
obv. head of nymph Histiaia right wreathed in ivy, rev. cow 
standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes above, 
[ISTI] in exergue, bunch of grapes to right, (S.2494, BMC 3, 
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111 [lot 360], Pozzi 3403, Traite 
II, 192 and Pl.CXCVIII, 16]). Toned, good fine and rare. 

$200

Ex BCD Collection, from duplicates with photos and his ticket.
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3554*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.18 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21, HGC 4, 1597). Lightly patinated, extremely fine 
and scarce in this condition. 

$1,500

3555*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(16.987.18 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, olive twig and crescent behind, to right,AQE, all 
in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 
8, SNG Gulbenkian 519-21, HGC 4, 1597). Toned, two 
obverse esge cuts and scratch across cheek, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

3556*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (16.93 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, Kroll 8, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG 
Gulbenkian 519-21, HGC 4, 1597). Struck from rusted dies 
with some surface pitting, very fine. 

$350

3557*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, (c.165-42 B.C.), 36mm, 
(16.78 g), New Style coinage, with the monograms or names, 
issue struck 182-181 B.C., (revised to 150-149 B.C.), obv. 
head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing a triple-crested 
Attic helmet decorated with a Pegasos in flight to right above 
the raised earpiece, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
on amphora, A-QE to left AM/MW, and to right DIO, to left 
a kerchnos, no letter on amphora, all within olive wreath, 
(cf.S.2555, Thompson 96x [with the same obverse die]). 
Struck on a broad flan, good very fine and very rare, the 
dies unpublished. 

$1,500

Ex CNG Auction Sale December 7, 1994 (lot 1294 part).

No examples known with these combination of dies. Thompson knows of 
only 26 tetradrachms from this date with 8 obverse and 21 reverse dies.

3558*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, (c.165-42 B.C.), 36mm, 
(16.98 g), New Style coinage, with the monograms or names, 
issue struck 171-170 B.C., (revised to 138-139 B.C.), obv. 
head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing a triple-crested 
Attic helmet decorated with a Pegasos in flight to right above 
the raised earpiece, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
on amphora, A-QE to left KYH/SI, and to right EY/MA, 
to right Nike walking with wreath, M letter on amphora, 
in field lower left EMF all within olive wreath, (cf.S.2555, 
Thompson 277h [with the same dies], Specimen in Leningrad 
Museum). Struck on a broad flan, good very fine and very 
rare, the dies published from the one example in Russia. 

$1,500

Ex Giesener Munzhandlung (later Gorny & Mosch), Munich, private 
purchase, 8th November 1995.

3559*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.04 g), 
issued 143-2 B.C., (Thompson date), but probably 111-110 
B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena Parthenos 
to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented 
with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in 
erect posture, on prostrate amphora, to right Artemis with 
torch, legend across A QE, FANO KLHS, to left downwards 
APOL/LWNI/OS; ASKL/APWN, ME below, K on amphora, 
all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, Thompson 707/706b [same 
dies], cf.Hunterian 137 [same obverse die], cf.SV.61 [same 
obverse die]). Nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex Patrick Cooper Collection and with his ticket, and acquired from CNG 
Triton VI, January 14, 2003 (lot 1596 part), previously from Glendinning, 
London, December 8, 1981 (lot 55).
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3560*
Attica, Athens, (c.165-42 B.C.), silver drachm, 20 mm, 
(6.36 g), 'New Style', Eche... and Glau..., magistrates, issued 
c.138/7, obv. Head of Athena to right, wearing triple-crested 
Attic helmet decorated with a palmette and a griffin on the 
bowl, rev. AQE / ECE / GLIAU in right and left fields, owl 
standing facing on Amphora; to right the facing bust of 
Helios, all within wreath, (S.. Thompson 307a [same dies], 
HGC 4, 1635 [R]). Nearly very fine and very rare, the reverse 
struck slightly off centred.

$400

Ex Gerhard Hirsch Nachfolger, Munich uncertain Auction Sale (lot 1372) 

with marked envelope. 

Note the unusual heavy weight of the drachm. 

3561*
Attica, Athens, (c.86-71 B.C.), AE, 14mm, (3.51 g), obv. 
laureate head of Apollo right within dotted border, rev. 
cicada, A to left, QE to right, (S.-; Kroll 131; Sv.107,32; 
SNG Cop.446; HGC 4, 1721). Nearly very fine, off centred 
obverse, minor roughness, rare. 

$100

Ex Wayne Woolmer Collection February 21, 2004, includes old collector's 
envelope with description.

Issue by the Athenian Cleruchs, for circulation in Delos.

3562*
Attica, Aegina, (500-490/480 B.C.), silver obol, (0.83 g), obv. 
smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down dorsal 
spine, rev. incuse square, of skew design with five sunken 
triangular compartments, (S.1853, BMC 57-83, SNG Cop. 
511). Toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Sotheby's Auctions, London, 15 July 1980, (lot 34 part).

3563*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (11.93 g), 
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle, countermarked with symbol 
on the obverse, rev. "windmill" [four sunken segments, 
wedgewedge shaped], (S.1854, Asyut Group IVb "heavy 
collar" cf.500-506 cf.502, cf.SNG Delepierre 1509). Well 
centred on obverse, fine - very fine, scarce. 

$500

Ex Glendinning's, London, December 6, 1979 (lot 13) believed to be from 
the "Asyut Hoard".

3564*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (420-380 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.18 g), obv. Pegasos flying to right Q below, rev. 
head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, tripod 
behind, (cf.S.2626, Calciati 254, BCD 78 [Lanz Sale 105, 
This Coin], Ravel 671 [p.309, T.434], SNG Lockett 2064 
[This Coin], Cammann 130, HGC 4, 1832). Toned, well 
centred, extremely fine, rare. 

$1,500

Ex BCD Collection, from Lanz Auction Sale 105, November 26, 2001 [lot 
78], previously from GMRH (Malcolm Hay) in October 1986, previously 
from the R.C. Lockett Collection, Glendining's London, May 27, 1959 (lot 
1803 part). Lot includes BCD tickets and photographs.

3565*
Corinthia, Corinth, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (8.15 g), 
obv. Pegasos flying to right, rev. head of Athena to right, 
wearing Corinthian helmet, dolphin before helmet, S 
reversed behind Athena, (cf.S.2626, Calciati 344 [p.239, dies 
obv. 374, rev. 523] Ravel 916, BMC 387, HGC 4, 1832). 
Bright, well centred, very fine, scarce. 

$400
Ex CNG, Triton IV, December 5, 2000 (lot 1127 part).

3566*
Corinthia, Corinth, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (8.16 g), 
obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to 
left, wearing Corinthian helmet, torso protection behind, 
(cf.S.2626, Calciati 409, Ravel 1047, BMC 246 [same 
obverse die], HGC 4, 1848). Bright, well centred, very fine, 
very rare. 

$400
Ex CNG, Triton IV, December 5, 2000 (lot 1127 part).

3567*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (370-350 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.52 g), obv. Pegasos flying to right, Q below, rev. 
head of Athena to right, wearing wreathed Corinthian 
helmet, ornamental trident behind helmet K reversed behind. 
(cf.S.2626, cf.Calciati 353 (similar dies [p.241], Ravel 956 
[obv. 393, rev. 543], BMC 361-2, Cammann NN&M 53 
No.129). Attractive light dirt patination in details, well 
centred, good very fine and very rare. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (lot 3045), previously from Classical 
Numismatic Group December 12, 1995.

Two known examples by Ravel only recorded.
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3568*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (345-307 B.C.), silver 
stater, (8.65 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head 
of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet over leather 
cap, L to right, next to a helmet trophy, (cf.S.2630, Calciati 
366 [p.245 same dies], Ravel 1049, Cammann [NN&M 
53], No.133, SNG Fitz 3365 [Pl.LXII], SNG Cop.65 [Pl.2], 
HGC 4, 1847). Very light patination, trace of mint lustre, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,200

Ex Bunker Hunt Collection, Sale IV, Sotheby's New York, June 18-19, 
1991 (lot 568) later in CNA (later CNG) Mail Bid Sale XXIII, October 13, 
1992 (lot 668).

3569*
Peloponessos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (c.370-340/30 B.C.), silver 
obol, 11mm, (0.70 g), obv. dove flying left, rev. dove flying 
right, (S.2775, BCD Peloponnesos 255.6 (This Coin). Very 
fine, toned, obverse slightly off centre. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection, CNG eSale 153 November 29, 2006 (lot 36). Lot 
includes CNG ticket.

3570*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, silver hemidrachm, or Attic 
triobol, 2nd century -80 B.C. (2.26 g), magistrate ZEU.., rev. 
forepart of wolf at bay to right, rev. large A with Z EY above 
eagle of letter below, all within shallow incuse square, (cf.
Sear 2794, BCD 1144 [LHS 96], BMC 164 [p.140], HGC 
5, 690 [S]). Toned, good very fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex BCD Collection, CNG eSale 166, June 13, 2007 (lot 58), reverse die badly 
worn, from the same obverse die as BCD 1146, a triobol of the magistrate 
Damar., with BCD and CNG tickets.

3571*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, (c.160-150 B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm, (1.67 g), Sparta mint, obv. Zeus head laureate 
right, dotted border, rev, wreath with XA monogram within, 
monograms above and below, caps of the Dioskouroi 
on either side, (cf.S.2987, Clerk 315, BMC 85-86, SNG 
Cop.319). Bright off centred, good very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics stock with very detailed ticket, previously from Spink 
& Son, London, 21 December 1993.

3572*
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, 78th-82nd Olympiad, (c.460s-
450s B.C.), silver stater 21mm, (11.50 g), obv. eagle flying 
to left, with wings folded down with tail bent down, claws 
grasping a hare to left, rev. F A either side of a Thunderbolt 
with wings curled downwards within shallow incuse square, 
(cf.S.2859, Seltman 104 [p.27, Pl.III], BCD Olympia 327,4 
[(Leu 90, May 10, 2004], This Coin illustrated]). Nearly 
very fine and very rare. 

$3,500

Ex Fred shore, USA, January 11, 2007 (for $1800 US) later purchased from 
CNG Triton XIII, January 5, 2010 (lot 2174 part) originally from the BCD 
Collection, previously from the Leu Sale 90 (lot 327), also listed by Noble 
Numismatics Auction Sale 92 (lot 5089). Lot includes collector's tickets and 
Fred Shore tickets in a flip.

3573*
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, 83rd-87th Olympiad, (c.448-
432 B.C.), silver drachm 19mm, (4.91 g), obv. eagle flying 
to left, both wings flapping grasping a coiled snake with his 
talons right, with two countermarks to right, rev. F A either 
side of a Thunderbolt with volutes above and wings below, 
within incuse square, (S.-, Seltman, Temple pl. VIII, 13 [This 
Coin illustrated]; BCD Olympia 51 [(Leu 90 p.37]). Fine, 
extremely rare. 

$500

Ex CNG Triton XIII, January 5, 2010 (lot 2174 part) originally from the 
BCD Collection. previously from Glendinings Auction Sale of 20 June 1984 
(lot 47). Lot includes collector's tickets and BCD tickets in a flip.

3574*
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, 131-132nd Olympiad, (mid 
250's or 256-252 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.28 g), obv. 
Zeus Olympios bearded head crowned with olive wreath to 
right, rev, F A/A across with eagle standing right, with long 
legs and spread tail feathers to lower right an Ionic capital, 
(cf.S.2900, BCD [Leu 90] 225 [similar obverse die], Seltman 
Pl.VIII, 30, BMC 138, SNG Delepierrre 2198, HGC 5, 511 
[S]). Lightly toned, nearly very fine/very fine and rare.

$400

Ex BCD Collection, from CNG Auction Sale Triton XIII, January 5, 2010 
(lot 2175 part), originally from a private purchase from BCD, previously 
from W.P. Wallace Collection. illustrated Veres December 1979. Lot includes 
descriptive collector's ticket and BCD tickets. 
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3575*
Mysia, Pergamon, (104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.63 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of PER, above AS to right serpent 
entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Carbone, Hidden Power, type 
XXXI (obv.71, rev. 125a, p.56), No.14 [This Coin illustrated 
on plate 12], Kleiner [ANSMN 23], No.5). Worn obverse 
die, good fine/nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex the 2002 hoard, acquired from CNG in January 20, 2003, lot includes 
Noble Numismatics retail priced ticket.

Recent scholarship has reframed the Attalid cistophori from a series 
emblematic of a closed monetary system, a theory proposed by earlier 
scholars, to a revolutionary coinage that defines an innovation in the structure 
of the Attalid state. Following the defeat of the Gauls in 166 BC, Eumenes 
II dramatically reorganized his kingdom. Civic structure now became the 
backbone of the state, with large amounts of money being spent to more 
thoroughly incorporate rural areas into the urban Pergamene kingdom. 
Key to this was the new cistophoric coinage, which was struck at a lower 
weight than the common Attic standard, to ensure circulation only within 
the kingdom. Andrew Meadows writes of the cistophoric issues: This was 
a coinage designed to look federal, rather than royal. The kings image was 
removed in favour of creating the impression of civic unity across clearly 
defined and identified space. Since the mintmarks that appear on a number 
of these coinages do not in fact designate sites of production, we might 
speculate that their inclusion was at least partly an element of the ideological 
programme. (The Closed Currency System of the Attalid Kingdom, in Attalid 
Asia Minor. Ed. Peter Thonemann. Oxford. 2013). (Courtesy of CNG).

3576*
Mysia, Pergamon, (104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.52 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of PER, above ME, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Carbone, Hidden 
Power, type XXXVIII (obv.113, rev. 252, p.62), No.19 
[This Coin illustrated on plate 26], Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
No.18, SNG Cop.422). Worn obverse die, good fine/good 
very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex the 2002 hoard, acquired from CNG in January 20, 2003, lot includes 
Noble Numismatics retail priced ticket.

3577*
Mysia, Pergamon, (104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.58 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of PER, above MH, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Carbone, Hidden 
Power, type XL (obv.124, rev. 290, p.64), No.19 [This Coin 
illustrated on plate 30], Kleiner [ANSMN 23], No.21 as a 
MH not an ME as suggested). Slightly off centred, good very 
fine/extremely fine and rare. 

$300
Ex the 2002 hoard, acquired from CNG in January 20, 2003.

3578*
Mysia, Pergamon, (104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.64 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of PER, above MH, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Carbone, Hidden 
Power, type XL (obv.125, rev. 294, p.64), No.23 [This Coin 
illustrated on plate 30], Kleiner [ANSMN 23], No.21 as a 
MH not an ME as suggested). Well centred, worn obverse 
die good fine/good very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex the 2002 hoard, acquired from CNG in January 20, 2003.

3579*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.51 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, 
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left monogram of PER, above AH, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
Type 11, SNG Cop. -, Pinder -, SNG von Aulock -). Lightly 
toned, nearly very fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4258 (part). Previously Dr. V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics retail sale. With 
ticket.
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3580*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.166-67 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (12.41 
g), Cistophoric type, struck circa 76 B.C., obv. Cista mystica 
within ivy wreath, rev. two serpents entwined around bow 
and bowcase; above, AP, prytaneis monogram, and star, civic 
monogram to left, serpent-entwined thyrsos to right, (Kleiner, 
Hoard 25; SNG BN 1726-7). Toned, good very fine. 

$300

Ex Wilson H. Guertin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 418 April 11, 
2018 (lot 642 part). Lot includes collector and CNG tickets.

3581*
Aeolis, Kyme (Cyme), (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(17.22 g), obv. head of Amazon Cyme to right with hair 
bound with ribbon, rev. horse pacing to right, one handled 
vase at feet, all within laurel wreath, before KUMAIWN, 
below in exergue MHTROFANHS, (cf.S.4183, Oakley obv 
die 5, SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop. 104). Toned, very fine, 
scarce. 

$800

3582*
Caria, Mylasa, (c.520-490 B.C.), silver stater, 19mm, (10.88 
g), Persic standard, obv. forepart of roaring lion to left, 
dotted bar on shoulder, two incuse rectangles, (S.3575, SNG 
Kayhan 929, SNG von Aulock 2337, ACNAC Rosen 611, 
Konuk, Influences, pl. XXIX, 4 = Nanteuil 560; SNG Cop. 
179). Good very fine, very scarce. 

$300

Ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 131 November 27, 2006 (lot 165) coming 
from the Karl Collection, previously from Kunker Auction 54 7-8 March, 
2000 (lot 1976). In descriptive collector's flip.

3583*
Carian Islands, Rhodes, (125-88 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.11 
g), obv. radiate head of Helios to right, hair loose, rev. P 
O either side of rose with bud on right, to right radiate 
sun, above magistrate ANTAIOS (cf.S.5064, Jenkins KME 
Nr.128). As struck with full mint bloom, nearly uncirculated, 
rare. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 951).

3584*
Lycia, Lycian Dynasts, Uncertain ruler but attributed to 
Khinakha, (c.500-440 B.C.), silver stater, (9.79 g), Xanthos 
mint?, obv. Pegasos to left on round shield, dot below, rev. 
triskeles monogram within dotted incuse circle, (S.-, SNG 
Von Aulock 4089 [same dies], SNG Berry 1170 [same obverse 
die] and Traite XCV, 7 [same obverse die]). Extremely fine 
and very rare. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1915).

Xanthus has been suggested as the likely mint for this and related issues (See 
G.K. Jenkins, "Recent acquisitions of Greek Coins by the British Museum", 
NC 1959, p.33). However this may be questioned, since this stater and all 
the related pieces in the SNG Berry, ACNAC Rosen and SNG Von Aulock 
all fall clearly into the heavy weight classification. Thus Morkholm has in 
"The Classification of Lycian coins before Alexander the Great" (JNG 1964, 
pp 65ff), assembled evidence indicating that Xanthus was the home of the 
light standard and the heavy standard circulated in Central Lycia. That 
standard cannot be identified with any in use outside Lycia. The triskeles 
on the reverse is a solar symbol and a distinctive Lycian emblem connected 
with the national deity, Apollo.

3585*
Lycia, Dynasts of Lycia, Mithrapata,(c.390-370 B.C.), silver 
stater (9.82 g), uncertain mint, obv. lion scalp facing, rev. 
triskeles within incuse square, Mithrapata in Lycian text 
around, (cf.S.5226 or 5228, Mildenberg, Mithrapata 14 
(O13/R14) = Podalia 92 (A9/P9) = SNG von Aulock 4240 
(same rev. die), Falghera -, SNG Cop. -, same dies as CNG 
Sale 84 [lot 667]). Good very fine, lightly toned, usual 
obverse die wear, very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Spink (London) as Christies Sale 155, October 3, 2001 (lot 25, 
illustrated).

3586*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial 
Coinage, Darius I, (521-486 B.C.), silver siglos, (4.92 g), 
issued 500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to 
right with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678, 
Carradice Type IIIa, 14-15). Lightly toned, fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection. Previously Spink Auction 15006, lot 13 (part).
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3587*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial 
Coinage, Darius I, (521-486 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.42 g), 
issued 500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to 
right with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678, 
Carradice Type IIIa, 14-15). Lightly toned, fine, incuse punch 
on reverse, scarce. 

$100
Ex S.J.Green Collection.

Previously Spink Auction 15006, lot 13 (part).

3588*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage, 
Darius I, (521-486 B.C.), silver siglos, (4.82 g),issued 500-
485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right with 
spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678, Carradice 
Type IIIa, 14-15). Toned, fine, scarce. 

$100
Ex S.J.Green Collection.

Previously Spink Auction 15006, lot 13 (part).

3589*
Cilicia, Seleukeia on the Kalykadnos, (2nd-1st century B.C.), 
AE 24, (10.89 g), obv. Laureate and draped bust of Artemis 
to right with quiver at shoulder and branch before her, rev. 
bust of Athena to right, wearing crested helmet and aegis, 
legend around, (cf.S.5595, SNG Levante Supp. 187 [This 
Coin], SNG France 982, SNG von Aulock -). Toned, brown 
and green patination, minor encrustation, very fine, rare. Ex 
Edoardo Levante Collection, sold in CNG Mail Bid Sale 
342, 14 January 2015 (lot 325) with CNG ticket with also 
the M&M Deutschland packet as lot 677. 

$100

3590*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios, as Satrap, (361-334 B.C.), silver 
stater (10.98 g), obv. Baaltars seated left, head facing; holding 
grapes, grain ear and eagle in right hand, sceptre in left; 
'BLTRZ' in Aramaic behind, 'M' below throne, rev. lion 
bringing down bull to the left; 'MZDI' in Aramaic above, 
grain ear and monogram below, (S.5650, SNG Levante -; 
SNG France 350 var). Good extremely fine, and unpublished 
variety with the grain ear on the reverse. 

$2,000
Ex Triton III, November 30-December 1, 1999 (lot 591) with auction 
ticket.

Mazaios ruled Cilicia for 27 years, until just before the Macedonian conquest, 
later, under Alexander, he became governor of Babylonia.

3591*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios as Satrap, (361-334 B.C.), silver 
stater (10.45 g), obv. Baaltars seated left, head facing, 
holding grain ear, grape-bunch, and sceptre; monogram 
under throne, rev. lion bringing down stag to left; O below, 
all within incuse square, (S.5649, Carbonne series 1, group 
A; SNG Levante 111=SNG von Aulock 5954 [This Coin], 
SNG BN 312-313). Toned very fine/good very fine, struck 
with worn obverse die, rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 64, September 24, 2003 (lot 343), previously from 
the Edwardo Levante Collection No.111, coming from the von Aulock 
Collection, No.5954, includes CNG ticket.

3592*
Seleukid Kingdom, Antiochos II Theos, (261-246 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, 30mm, (16.47 g), Lysimacheia mint, obv. 
diademed head right of Antiochos II, rev. Apollo, testing 
arrow and resting hand on grounded bow, seated left on 
omphalos, monogram to outer left, in exergue, monogram 
and head of lion right, (cf.S.6886, SC 483.4; Le Rider, 
Lysimachie, Series 2, dies D2/R8; HGC 9, 236a). Bright, 
minor areas of roughness, good very fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Freeman & Sear c. 2005 with their ticket.

3593
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrius I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.60 g), Antioch mint, issued year 156 
(155/154 B.C.), obv. diademed head of Demetrius to right 
within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg 
of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, 
to right BASILEWS, to left DHMH TRIOU, and SWTHROS, 
monograms to far left of PA over ATI, date HNP in exergue, 
(S.7015, Newell SMA 103, SNG Israel I [Spaer] 1266-7, 
HGC 9, 797b), others earlier undated (15.67 g), similar with 
simple legend and monogram to left of HP, (S.7014, Newell 
SMA 97, SNG Israel I -, HGC 9, 797b); another as before 
(16.17 g), undated DI* monogram to left, (S.7014, Newell 
SMA 83, SNG Israel I 1256, HGC 9, 795f). First two with 
some hoard patina, third dark tone, otherwise fine - good 
very fine, scarce. (3)

$500

Ex Greg Melick SC Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Auction 
Sale 98 (lot 5133).
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3594*
Syria, Kingdom of, Alexander I Balas, (150-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.81 g), undated issue, Antioch on the Orontes 
Mint, obv. diademed head of Alexander I to right, dotted 
border, rev. naked Apollo Delphos seated to left, on an 
omphalos, holding an arrow in extended right hand and 
resting a bow in his left hand, on either side [BA]SILE[WS] 
ALEXAND[ROU] QEOPATOROS EUERGET[OU], in exergue 
[ADR] and uncertain monogram, (cf.S.7035, SC 1813). 
Surface pitting, heavy scratches on reverse, nearly very 
fine. 

$80

3595*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.88 g), Rhagae mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a 
diadem to left with short beard, star before, crescent over 
star behind, sea horse on torque, rev. archer seated right 
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram PRG, anchor 
behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.6, Shore 258). Uneven tone, 
very fine, scarce, with old ticket. 

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5067).

3596*
Sasanian, Bahram II king, (A.D. 276-293), silver drachm 
(3.57 g), obv. Crowned bust right, rev. Fire altar with 
attendants, taurus symbol to left of flames, (Sellwood Type 
I p.91; SNS Schaaf Collection 133, Type I/2; Gobl type I/1). 
Extremely fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex CNG eSale 189, June 11, 2008 (lot 63 at $395 US) with CNG ticket.

3597*
Sasanian, Ohrmazd (Hormizd) V or VI, issued (A.D. 631/2), 
sillver drachm, 33mm, (4.13 g, WYHC (Veh-az-Amid-Kavd) 
mint, dated RY 2 (AD 631/2), obv. crowned bust to right, 
rev. fire altar with ribbons and attendants; star and crescent 
flanking flames, (Sellwood 72, SC Tehran 4338-4340, SNS 
Schaaf 700-701). Nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 416, March 14, 2018 (lot 338 realised $150) with CNG 
ticket.

3598*
Palestine, Judaea, Hasmoneans, Alexander Jannaeus 
(Yehonatan), (104-76 B.C.), copper prutah, (1.90 g), 
obv. anchor around circle with partial legend BASILEWS 
ALEXANDROY, rev. lily with Hebrew letters [Yehonatan 
the King], line border, (S.6086, H.1148, BMC 1 [p.210], 
Meshorer 10, Meshorer Treasury 211, Group N). Very fine 
and rare type. 

$100

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin, The New York International Numismatic 
Convention Auction, December 3-4, 1999 (lot 1548 part).

3599*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, Philadelphos, (283/2-246 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria Mint, struck 22 B.C., 
(14.25 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, dotted 
border, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left monogram, around PTOLEMAIOU [BASILEWS], 
(cf.S.7772, CPE 277, Sv.548 [Pl.xiv,2]). Very fine and very 
scarce. 

$400

3600*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy II, (285-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.99 g), Tyre mint (Phoenicia), obv. diademed 
head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis, rev. eagle to left with 
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front club, and 
monogram TYP, around BASILEWS PTOLEMAIOU, (cf.
S.7773, Sv. 644, SNG Cop. 482-3). Struck on an oval flan, 
banker's marks and graffiti, nearly very fine. 

$150

3601*
Egypt, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, (204-180BC), silver 
tetradrachm, Sidon mint, (13.98g), issued 205-201/200 
B.C., obv. diademed bust of Ptolemy V to right, rev. around 
PTOLEMAIOU BASIEWS, eagle to left, SI between legs of 
eagle, (cf S.7869, Sv.1294 (p.215, 4 only noted, Pl.XLIII, 8, 
Morkholm Pl.23, 11, BMC-). Toned, very fine/good very 
fine and very rare. 

$1,200
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3602*
Zeugitania, Carthage, (c.215-203 B.C.), silver quarter shekel 
or hemidrachm, (1.76 g), Carthage Mint, obv. head of Tanit 
to left, wreathed with corn, dotted border, rev. horse standing 
to right, line border, (cf.S.6499, SNG Cop.369, M.86, Visona 
42). Attractive grey tone nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Astarte, Lugano, Auction sale II&III, lot 121. The Mulligan 
Collection.

part

3603*
Ancient Greek and Roman silver and AE issues, Macedon, 
Kingdom of, Philip II, AE 17, (359-336 B.C.), uncertain Mint 
in Macedon issue to 323/2-315 B.C., (6.29 g), obv. Head 
of Apollo with hair short bound with plain tainia to right, 
dotted border, rev. naked youth on horse prancing to right, 
[FI]LIPP[OU] above, VE monogram below horse, (cf.S.6696 
var., SNG ANS 842-3 [Pl.32], cf.Drama Hoard [ANSMN 11] 
No-, cf.SNG Greece II (Alpha Bank) 374); Egypt, Ptolemy V 
Epiphanes (204-180 B.C.), AE 26, Alexandria Mint, (15.57 
g), obv. Cleopatra I as Isis head to r., rev. eagle standing to l., 
on thunderbolt, open wings, (Sv. 1235, S.7880); Vespasian, 
(A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 75, 
(2.63 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, rev. Pax 
seated to left, holding olive branch, (S.2301, RIC 90, RSC 
366) (holed); Egypt, Alexandria, Probus, (A.D. 276-282), 
billon tetradrachm, year 4 = (278-279), (7.95 g), obv. 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Probus to right, rev. 
eagle standing to left, head to right holding olive branch, L 
E across, (cf.S.12129, Dattari 5553, E.3984.5). Toning, good 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

ROMAN PROVINCIAL

3604*
Thrace, Perinthus, Poppaea, Augusta, (A.D. 62-65), AE 26 
triassarion, (11.49 g), struck under Nero, A.D. 59-63, obv. 
diademed and draped bust of Poppaea Sabina right, rev. 
Headdress of Isis, P-E across field, all within laurel wreath, 
(S.670, RPC I 1756, Varbanov 27). Attractive brown and 
red toning, extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$800

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Auction 88, May 2011.

3605*
Macedon, Philippi, civic issue, time of Claudius to Nero, 
(c. 41-68 A.D.), AE 20, (3.55 g), obv. Nike standing left on 
base, holding wreath and palm, VIC AVG across field, rev. 
around COHOR PRAE PHIL, three standards, (S.32, RPC 
1651, SNG Cop.305-6, SNG ANS 675-681, BMC 23). Even 
dark patina, good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 310, lot 529 (part).

3606*
Macedon, Stobi, issued by Caracalla, (198-217), AE 23mm, 
(6.20 g), obv. laureate head right of Caracalla around M 
AVR E ANTONINVS P I AVG, rev. Nike flying left, holding 
wreath and palm, around STOBE MVNIC, (S.-, Josifovski 
306; SNG ANS -. Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 325, April 23, 2014 (lot 378). Lot includes CNG ticket.
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3607*
Thessaly, Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), AE 21, assarion, (3.30 
g), Nikomachos Strategos, issued 123-125, obv. laureate 
and draped bust of Hadrian to right, traces ADRIANON 
KAICAPA QECCALOI* around, rev. Athena Itonia standing 
to right with spear and shield, monogram for Strategos 
OX NIK OMAXOY around, (S.1127, Rogers 90, Burrer 
Emission 1, BCD Triton XV 952, BMC 77). Very fine, very 
scarce. 

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics stock with a detailed priced ticket.

3608*
Thessaly, Magnetes, Gordian III, (238-244), AE diassarion 
23mm, (8.47 g), obv. laureate and draped bust of 
Gordianus to right, border of dots, MAAN upwards on 
left, [GORDIAN[OC] on right, rev. ARGWMAG from lower 
left, to right circular, retrograde and inverted, [NHTWN] 
above, the ship Argo with rowers, to right, border of dots, 
(S.-. Rogers 379, fig. 196 var. [rev. legend neither retrograde 
nor inverted]. Fine, rough brown patina with some surface 
marks, rev. partly flat struck, extremely rare. 

$300

Ex Triton XV, 3 January 2012 (lot 441.2), second of the two coins in the 
lot that realised $800US. Lot includes CNG ticket.

This coin, although the B on its reverse is not visible, is the same denomination 
as Rogers fig. 196, all bearing the mark of value B (= two Assaria). Perhaps 
a change in the sizes of coins took place at that time and the two Assaria 
coins became bigger in size and weight (although the portrait size, the only 
parameter that regulates the value, remained more or less the same. (CNG 
footnote for this coin).

3609*
Thessaly, Magnetes, Trebonianus Gallus, (251-253), AE 
diassarion, 19mm, (5.10 g), obv. laureate head of Trebonianus 
Gallus to right, around [GOV upwards GALLO[C], border 
of dots, rev. APGWMAG -NHTWN from lower left, right up 
and circular retrograde and inverted, the ship Argo with 
rowers, to right, border of dots, (S.-, Rogers 380 var. [legend 
differently arranged]). Very fine, unusually well centred for 
the type, the flan a little small for the design and letters, 
extremely rare maybe unique. 

$400
Ex CNG Triton XV, 3 January 2012 (lot 444) with CNG ticket, where it 
realised $1000US. 

The Argonauts ('Argo sailors') were a band of heroes in Greek mythology, 
who in the years before the Trojan War (around 1300 BC) accompanied 
Jason to Colchis in his quest to find the Golden Fleece. Jason's uncle Pelias 
had usurped the throne of Iolcos in Thessaly, which rightfully belonged to 
Jason's father, Aeson.

3610*
Corinthia, Corinth, Agrippa Postumus as Caesar, (12 B.C. 
- A.D. 14), AE 21, (5.49 g), under magistrates C.Mussius 
Priscus and C. Heius Pollio, duoviri, struck 4-5 A.D., obv. 
traces around CORINTHI AGRIPPA CAESAR, bare head 
of Agrippa to right, rev. C HEIO POL/LIONE ITER/ C 
MVSSIO P/RISCO II VIR in four lines within wreath of 
parsley around, (S.233, Amandry Group XIIIg4 [obv. d2 
rev.g7] unlisted dies, RPC I 1141; BMC 510). Dark, porous 
obverse, fine/nearly very fine and extremely rare. 

$300

Ex BCD Collection, from Triton VIII, January 12, 2005 (lot 2004 part), from 
Dennis Devine of New York, July 1986 by exchange. Lot includes photos, 
BCD ticket and collector's extensive description on ticket. 

The CNG similar example in eSale 524 (lot 320) realised US$900.

3611*
Corinthia, Corinth, Caligula, (37-41 A.D.), AE 20 or as, 
(7.10 g), issued by Magistrate P. Vipsanius Agrippa in 37-
38, obv. bare head of Caligula to left. around, C CAESAR 
AVGVT, rev. Pegasus flying to right with pointed wing, 
around, P VIPSAN IO A GRIPPA II V, COR below Pegasus. 
(cf.S.384, cf.BCD 404 [Lanz Sale 105], Amandry XVII 22, 
Obv. bb, Rev. Ij [p.185-6]: Weber 3780, cf.SNG Cop. 228 
[Pl.5], BMC 532 [p.65]). Fine/very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection, from Triton VIII, January 12, 2005 (lot 2004 part), from 
Sotheby's, London, October 1-2, 1987 (lot 788 part). Lot includes photos, 
BCD ticket and collector's extensive description on ticket. 

The CNG similar example in eSale 524 (lot 320) realised US$900.

3612*
Crete, Cnossos, Nero, (A.D.54-68), issue of Volumnius 
Lupinus, IIviri of A.D.55-60, AE 26, (11.71 g), obv. bare 
head of Nero to right with sceptre, around [NERO CLAV 
CAE]S AVG IMP LVPINO VOL[VMNIO II], rev., bare 
head of Nero left surmounted by star, facing draped bust 
of Octavia, surmounted by crescent, around NERO CL[AV 
CAES AVG IMP ET OCTAVIA] AVGVSTI, (S.655, RPC 
1006, Sv.217 var. [p.97, Pl.8, 26] C.2 [p.313]). Even brown 
patina, fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 60, lot 1871.
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3613*
Pontus, Amasia, Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE 
37, issued A.D. 205-6, (29.02 g), obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, around AYT K CEOUHROC 
ALEXANDROC*, rev. altar of Zeus Stratius surmounted by 
eagle, with wings spread and head left, above, Sol driving 
facing quadriga, holding whip and raising hand, tree to left, 
around ADP CEU ALEX AMACIAC MHTR NE PR P ET 
CKH across fields, (S.3275, BMC 40, Dalaison 576). Toned, 
traces of original silvering, good very fine - nearly extremely 
fine and a scarce type. 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3614*
Mysia, Pergamon, Livia with Tiberius, (14-37 A.D.), 
orichalcum, 20mm, (4.30 g), struck under P. Petronius, 
Proconsul of Asia, issued 29-35 A.D., obv. draped 
bust right of Livia vis a vis laureate head of Tiberius, 
around [CE]BACTOI [EPI PETR]WNI[OU], rev. statue of 
Divus Augustus within tetrastyle temple, around QEON 
CEBACTON [PER]GAMHNOI, date symbol to right, (S.317, 
RPC 2369; BMC Mysia pg. 140, 253/254, SNG Copenhagen 
468). Toned, some corrosion on obverse, good very fine 
and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 45, lot 855.

3615*
Aeolis, Aegae, Messalina, Augusta, (A.D. 41-48), AE 17, 
(3.91 g), struck under Claudius, c.43-48 A.D., obv. draped 
bust of Messalina right, around [CE]BACTH MECAL[EINA], 
rev. Zeus standing left, holding eagle and scepter, traces of 
AIGAEION to right, (S.-, RPC I 2430, SNG Copenhagen 23). 
Deeply toned, good fine and very rare. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 208, lot 187.

3616*
Mark Antony and Octavia, (40-32 B.C.), silver cistophorus, 
Ephesus Mint, issued 39 B.C., (11.77 g), obv. laureate head 
of Mark Antony to right, around M ANTONIVS IMP COS 
DESIG ITER ET TERT, rev. Octavia head to right on cista 
mystica between two interlaced serpents, III VIR R P C 
around, (S.1412, BMC 133, RSC 2, Syd.1197, RPC 2201). 
Light porosity, scratch to right of obverse portrait, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Gorny & Mosch Auction 204, lot 1736.

3617*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), silver cistophorus, Ephesus Mint, 
issued 41-42, (11.21 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, 
around TI CLAVD CAES AVG, rev. COM ASI either side of 
tetrastyle temple with ROM ET AVG above on entablature, 
figure of Claudius crowned by female deity within, (S.1838 
RIC 120, RPC 2221, RSC 3). Lightly toned, good very fine 
and very scarce. 

$1,000
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously private purcase CNG.

3618*
Phrygia, Cibyra, Domitian with Domitia, (81-96 A.D.), AE 
25, (7.59 g), Magistrate Claudius Bias, obv. laureate head 
of Domitian right, facing a draped bust of Domitia left, 
around DOMITANOC KAICAR DOMITIA CEBACTH, star 
countermark below, rev. Zeus seated left, holding phiale 
and sceptre, around [E]PI ARXIEREWC KLAU BA[INTOC] 
KIBU (S.896, RPC II 193 1262.24 (This Coin), SNG Von 
Aulock 3730). Deep green toning, area of flat striking, very 
fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M Auction 16, 529. Also Auktiones AG, Basel 18 (1989), 
lot 942. The J P Righetti Collection.
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3619*
Phrygia, Eumeneia (as Fulvia), Fulvia, third wife of Mark 
Antony, (c.41-40 B.C.), AE 18, (6.96 g), Zmertorix, son of 
Philonides, magistrate, obv. draped bust of Fulvia (as Victory) 
to right, rev. Athena advancing left, holding shield and spear, 
around [FOU]LOUIANWN [ZM]ERTOPOS [F]ILANWN, 
(S.5141, RPC I 3139, BMC 20-1, SNG Copenhagen -). 
Attractive brown toning, very fine and rare. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Helios Numismatik, Auktion 6, 2011, lot 679.

3620*
Lydia, Hypaepa, Julia Domna, (A.D. 211-217), AE 31, 
(17.25 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Domna to right, around 
IOYLIA CEBACTH, countermark of Artemis Anaitis below, 
rev. tetrastyle temple with curved architrave, cult image of 
Artemis Anaitis standing facing within, around EPI KHR...
OY D CTRAA, YPAIPH NWN below, (cf.S.2393, cf.BMC 
Lydia 39, Howgego 233). Brown patina, reverse double 
struck, good very fine/very fine and rare. 

$200
Ex CNG Auction 43, September 24, 1997, lot 976 with ticket.

3621*
Lydia, Thyateira, Plotina, (wife of Trajan to A.D. 117), 
AE 21, (2.98 g), obv. draped bust of Plotina to right, line 
border, around PLWTEINA CEBACTH, rev. QUA TIRH 
NWN within laurel wreath, (S.-, RPC 1829, SNG Munich 
628). Dark patina, good very fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M October 2004, lot 876. The J P Righetti Collection.

3622*
Cappadocia, Caesarea, Drusus, (d.A.D. 23), silver drachm, 
issued 33-34, (3.62 g), obv. laureate head to right of Tiberius, 
around traces of TI CAES AVG [P M TR] P XXXV, rev. 
Drusus head to left, DRVSVS CAES TI AVG F COS II TR P, 
(S.1792, RIC 86, RPC 3622, BMC 171). Attractively toned 
with strong portraits, good very fine and very rare. 

$500
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus October 2000, lot 1042.

3623*
Germanicus and Augustus, (d.A.D. 19), silver drachm, 
Caesarea in Cappadocia Mint, issued A.D. 37-38, 
(3.69 g), obv. bare head of Germanicus to right, around 
[GERM]ANICVS CAES TI AVG V [COS II[ G M], rev. 
radiate head of Augustus to left, around DIV[VS AVG 
VS]TVS, (cf.S.1819, RPC 3623, RIC 60, RSC 2c, BMC 
105). Lightly toned, slightly off centred, otherwise fine and 
very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus Nachf, November 2001, lot 1868 (part).

3624*
Cilicia, Aegeae, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 131-132, 
silver tetradrachm, (13.75 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed 
bust of Hadrian to right with paludamentum, dotted 
border, around AUTOKR KAIC TPAIANOC ADRIANO 
CEB, rev. AIGEAIWN curved downwards on right, ETOYC 
DXR* curved upwards on the left, eagle with spread wings 
standing facing on harpe, head turned right, in exergue a 
goat kneeling right, dotted border, (cf.S.1218, Lorber and 
Michaels "Quaderni Ticinesi, 2007" No.6 [obv.2, rev.3], 
[This Coin illustrated], Prieur 718, SNG Paris 2329). Toned, 
very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Freeman & Sear, private purchase April 26, 2009 in Chicago Coin Fair 
(lot 70), with dealer and collector tickets. 

This coin from a hoard of 415 + catalogued by Catherine Lorber and 
David Michaels "The Silver Coinage of Aegeae in the Reign of Hadrian" 
published in Numismatica E Antichita Classiche, Volume XXXVI, (2007), 
Quaderni Ticinesi pages 205-230, plates I - XII. Others have appeared on 
the market since then making the total hoard over 500 pieces. Prior to the 
discovery of the hoard about 75 examples of this city have been published 
in private collections.
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3625*
Cilicia, Anazarbus, Valerian I, with Gallienus, (253-260 
A.D.), AE hexassarion, 30mm, (25.23 g), Dated CY 272 = 
(AD 253/4), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, 
seen from the front, around AVT K P LIK OVALEPIANOC 
C, rev. Valerian I and Gallienus seated left on curule chairs, 
around AVT K OVALEPIANOCC ANAZAPBO, between, 
BO/C (date); A/M K across fields, in exergue AVT GALLI/
HNOC, (S.-, Ziegler 832 (Vs1/Rs2), SNG von Aulock 5507, 
SNG BN 2164, SNG Levante 1514, Lindgren & Kovacs 
1452). Neearly very fine, minor flaw on obverse, with full 
heavy flan, rare with collector tickets. 

$200
Ex C. Vermeule III collection (Boston Museum curator), from the CNG 
Triton III Auction 30 November - Dec 1, 1999 (lot 1671 part), previously 
from Hesperia Art, Philadelphia in 1968.

3626*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, Augustus, (B.C. 27 - 14 
A.D.), silver tetradrachm, (14.59 g), dated year 28 of the 
Actian Era and Cos. = 4-3 B.C., obv. around KAISAROS SE 
BASTOU, laureate head of Augustus to right, rev. around 
ETOY SHK (Actian era date) NIKHS Tyche seated right on 
rock, holding palm frond with her right hand, below, half-
length figure of river-god Orontes swimming right, in right 
field, monogram and IB consular date, lower right field a 
monogram ANT (=ANTIOXIEWN), (S.106, Prieur 52, RPC 
4153). Impressive portrait, good very fine and scarce. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG private purchase, stock #196044. Purchased from Martin 
Bacardi, WA.

3627*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Caligula and Agrippina Senior, (A.D. 37-41), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.24 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Caligula, GAIOU KAISAROS SEBA GERMA, rev. in field to 
right ETB, AGRIPPEINHS ANTIO MHTRO draped bust of 
Agrippina I to right, (S.418, McAlee 224, Prieur 65, RPC 
4166). Toned, very fine and very rare. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG.

This coin is the example used on Wildwinds.

3628*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, Nero, (54-68 A.D.), 
silver tetradrachm, (9.79 g), struck c.A.D. 63-68, obv. 
laureate head of Nero right, star in left field, around NERO 
CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GER, rev. laureate 
head of Divus Claudius right, around DIVOS CLAVD AVG 
GERMANIC PATER AVG, (McAlee 270, Prieur 48, RPC I 
4123 (uncertain mint), Syd 65, BMC 172). Toned, surface 
pitting, very fine and very scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 429, lot 723.

3629*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Galba (A.D. 68-69), silver tetradrachm, dated New Holy 
Year 2, A.D. 68/9, (14.56 g), obv. bare head to right of Galba, 
[AUTO]KRATWR GALBA KAICA[RC CBACTOC] around, 
rev. ETOYC B, (regnal year 2 = A.D. 68/9), eagle standing 
to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread, palm branch in front 
(S.680, McAlee 308, Prieur 100, RPC I 4198). Lightly toned, 
ancient graffiti before face, nearly very fine and rare. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear, July 2003, lot 224.

3630*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, Trajan, 
(A.D. 98-117), silver tetradrachm, (14.03 g), issued 110-
111, obv. Trajan laureate head right, AUTOKR KAI C 
NEP TPAIAN O CCEB GERM DAK, legend around, rev. 
DHMARC [EX IE UPAT] E, eagle standing facing on club, 
wings spread, head to left, (cf.S.1077, Wruck 158). Weak 
in places, otherwise very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr. Colin Burnside Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
66 (lot 3397) and Sale 123 (lot 3161).
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3631*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (12.31 g), 
issued 214-215, obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, 
around legend AVT K M A ANTWNEINOC CEB, rev. eagle 
standing facing, head to right, wreath in beak, standing 
on leg and thigh of animal, D E either side of eagle's neck, 
around DHMAPX EX UPA TOD, (cf.S.2650, McAlee 681, 
Prieur 224, Bellinger 19). Extremely fine with full mint 
bloom, rare as such. 

$250

Ex Greg Melick SC Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Auction 
Sale 96 (lot 5078).

Prieur notes 75 examples extant.

3632
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Laodicea ad Mare, Trajan (A.D. 
98-117), AE 25, (10.80 g), issued year 162 = A.D. 114-115, 
obv. Trajan laureate head right, around AYTOKP NEP 
TPAIANO CA[PICT KAIC CEB] GER DAK PAR, rev. bust of 
Tyche of Laodicea to right, wearing veil and turreted head-
dress, around IOULIEWN TWN KAI LAODIKEWN BZR, KA 
monogram before, (S.1080, RPC 3795, SNG Cop 344, BMC 
46-47). Nearly very fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 72, lot 3348.

3633*
Phoenicia, Berytus, Claudius (A.D.41-54), AE 24, (13.20 g), 
obv. bare head to right, around [TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG 
GER]M IMP, rev. colonist ploughing to right with yoke of 
oxen, COL IVL above, (S.477 [same obv. die ilustrated], 
RPC 4545, SNG Cop. 91-2, BMC 69-71). Brown patina, 
very fine and very scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics.

3634*
Phoenicia, Roman Province, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver 
tetradrachm, Tyre Mint, (14.59 g), issued 113, obv. Trajan 
laureate head right, AUTOKR KAI C NEP TPAIAN O CCEB 
GERM DAK, legend around, rev. DHMARC EX IE UPAT E, 
eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head to left, 
palm in right field, (cf.S.1077, Prieur 1504). Toned, good 
very fine or better and scarce with a full legend. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 219, lot 372. The Gordon S. Parry Collection. Ex 
Ponterio 47 (8 March 1991), lot 1334.

3635*
Phoenicia, Tyre, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver tetradrachm 
(14.35 g), issued 110-111, obv. Trajan laureate head to 
right, supported by eagle standing right, club below, around 
AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB GERM DAK, rev. 
Tyche of Antioch with turreted headdress, holding ears of 
wheat and poppyhead, seated on a pile of rocks, river god 
Orontes swimming right below, around DHMAPC EX IE 
UPATE*, (S.1089, Prieur 1498, Wruck 163, BMC 9). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 83, lot 110.

3636*
Phoenicia, Tyre Mint, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver 
tetradrachm (14.34 g), issued regal year 16 = 112, obv. 
Trajan laureate head to right supported by eagle standing 
right and club, around AUTOKR KAIC NER TRAIANOC 
CEB GERM DAK, rev. small laureate bust of Herakles to 
right, around DHMARC EX IZ UPATZ, (cf.S.1088, McAlee 
461, Prieur 1516, RPC 3542). Lightly toned, very fine or 
better and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 83, lot 111.
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3637*
Mesopotamia, Carrhae, Caracalla (A.D. 198-217), 
silver tetradrachm, (12.75 g), issued A.D. 215-217, obv. 
radiate head of Caracalla to right, around AYT K M A 
ANTWNEINOC C EB, rev. eagle standing facing, head 
to right, wreath in beak, to left above star, between legs 
crescent, in exergue two dots, around DMARC EZ UPA TO 
D (cf.S.2701, Prieur 830). Good very fine, with some traces 
of mint bloom, rare. 

$250

Ex CNG eSale 314, November 6, 2013 (lot 295).

3638*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero with Octavia, (A.D. 54-68), billon 
tetradrachm, year 4 = A.D. 57-58, (12.51 g), obv. radiate 
head of Nero, NER]K KLAU KAIS SEB GERAU[TO] around, 
rev. draped bust of Octavia to right, LD before, around 
OKTAOUIA SEBA[STOU], (S.657, Emmett 127.4, RPC 
5213, Dattari 191 var). Toned, surface pitting, very fine and 
a rare issue of Octavia. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Aretemide Aste 9e, 3/July/2011, lot 9259.

3639*
Egypt, Alexandria, Poppaea under Nero (A.D. 62-65), billon 
tetradrachm, year 10 = A.D. 63-4, (12.91 g), obv. Nero 
radiate head to right, around NERW KLAU KAI [SEB GER 
AU], rev. bust of Poppaea to right, POPPAIA SE[BASTH] 
around, LI to right, (S.664, Koln 157-9, Milne 217-221, 
Savio 196). Toned, good fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 58, lot 3594.

3640*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), billon tetradrachm, 
(11.87 g), Dated RY 1 (AD 96/7), obv. laureate head of Nerva 
right, around AYT NEPOUAS KAIC CEB, rev. draped bust 
of Serapis right, L A (date) across field, (cf.S.951, Koln 436, 
Milne 535, Emmett 365). Toned, some surface porosity, fine 
and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 137, lot 139.

3641*
Syrtica, Oea, Julia Augusta (Livia), (A.D. 14-29), AE As, 
(9.32 g), struck c.A.D. 22/3-29, obv. draped bust of Livia 
right, rev. helmeted bust of Minerva left, wearing aegis, Neo-
Punic WY'T before, (S.211, MAA 34, Muller 35, RPC I 835). 
Attractive dark toning, good very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus Auctions 410-411, lot 774.


